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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of *

the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,

Deceased &
Plaintiff ®

Vs. *

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. *

Serve: State Corporation Commission
Richmond, VA =

H.H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC. *

c/o Thomas W. Lawson

Registered Agent *

110 CUourt sStréet

Appomattox, VA &

and #

MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF *

Administratrix of the Estate of

Calvin Mack Bailess ®

Route 1, Box 183B

Big Island, VA x
Defendants *

MOTION FOR JUDGMENT

Comes now the plaintiff, Gail M. Bryant, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, and moves for judgment
against the defendants, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.
(Arkansas), H.H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. (Moore)
and Mary Kathryn Bailess Goff, Administratrix of the Estate
of Calvin Mack Bailess (Bailess), pursuant to Section 8.01-
50 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, on the grounds and in the
amount as hereinafter set forth:

1. Plaintiff qualified and was duly appointed
administratrix of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant by the
Circuit Court of Campbell County, Virginia, on the 28th day
of January, 1982, as evidenced by certificate of Henry E.
Bennett, Clerk, dated January 28, 1982, and attached hereto

|

as Exhibit A.




2. That on January 23, 1982, at approximately 10:10
A.M., plaintiff's decedent was a passenger in the 1977 Kenworth
tractor trailer, a freight truck operated by the defendant,
Arkansas, under trip lease with Moore, owner of the vehicle,
dated January 22, 1982, a copy of which is attached hereto
as Exhibit B. Under the terms of the aforesaid lease Arkansas,
the lessee, assumed full responsibility for operation of the
motor vehicle to the public.

3. The*terms of the aforesaid lease whereby Arkansas
assumes full responsibility to the public were intended to
benefit the public and specifically the plaintiff, making
| the plaintiff a third party beneficiary under such contract.

4. That under the terms of the aforesaid lease,
the lessor, Moore, agreed to pay the driver's salary and maintain
workmen's compensation coverage and other necessary payroll
items.

5. That the driver of the aforesaid vehicle at
the time of the accident, Bailess, was an employee of the
defendants hereto, jointly and severely, or was an employee
of Arkansas or, in the alternative, Moore, at the time and
place aforesaid and was acting within the scope of his employment.

6. At the said time and place, it was the duty
of Bailess to operate said truck free from negligence and
with due regard to the safety of his passenger.

7. That notwithstanding said duty, the defendants,
acting by and through their employee, Bailess, and said defendant
Bailess, did then and there so recklessly, carelessly and
negligently, in a grossly negligent manner, in utter disregard
of caution and complete neglect of the safety of the plaintiff's
decedent, in a willful and wanton manner, with reckless

indifference to the consequences, operate said truck so that




the truck was caused to travel down a steep incline and around
a curve wherein the speed limit was 55 M.P.H. at the
excessively high rate of speed of approximately 80 M.P.H.,
causing the truck to overturn and crash. This crash was
proximately due to the defendant's violation of his duties
aforesaid.

8. Defendants, acting through their agent and
employee, Bailess, and said Bailess, individually, were
negligent, grossly negligent and acting with willful and wanton
negligence in that he:

(a) failed to keep proper lookout;

(b) exceeded a reasonable speed under the circumstances
and conditions then and there existing;

(c) exceeded the registered, posted and regulated
speed;

(d) failed to apply his brakes or to slow the truck
in time to avoid the accident;

(e) failed to give full time and attention to proper
operation and speed of the truck;

(f) failed to keep the truck under proper control;

(g) operated the truck in a reckless, grossly
negligent, and willful and wanton manner.

9. As a result of the aforesaid crash the plaintiff's
decedent received severe and violent injury which caused his
death on January 23, 1982.

10. Plaintiff's decedent died intestate survived

by the following statutory beneficiaries:

Gail M. Bryant wife
Tonya Michelle Bryant daughter
Cherie Kylene Bryant daughter



Said beneficiaries have sustained financial and
pecuniary loss as a result of the death of plaintiff's decedent
and have suffered severe mental anguish at the loss of his
company and counsel.

12. Plaintiff claims damages against the defendants,
jointly and severely, in the amount of One Million Two Hundred
Fifty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Nine and 20/100
($1,253,769.20) Dollars on behalf of said beneficiaries, as
follows:

(a) for funeral expenses of decedent g 3,769.20

(b) for pecuniary and financial

loss suffered by statutory

beneficiaries 500,000.00
(c) for mental anguish and loss of

decendent's company and counsel

suffered by statutory beneficiaries 750,000.00

WHEREFORE, your plaintiff demands judgment against
the defendants, jointly and severely, in the amount of One
Million Two Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-
Nine and 20/100 ($1,253,769.20) Dollars, and her costs in
this behalf expended.

GAIL M. ‘BRYANT etic.

f/ /éi QIZQLL Mé/ ’»""‘1/

0f Counsel

A. DAVID HAWKINS
Overbey, Overbey § Hawkins
Attorneys at Law
Courthouse Square
Rustburg, Virginia 24588




STATE OF VIRGINIA
Campbell County, To-Wit:

I, H. E. Bennett, Clerk of the Circuit Court for Campbell County, in the State of Virginia,

do hereby certify that on the.... 28%th. ... day of ......... JANUARY o R ;
19..... 8 2. GAILM;BRTANTduIy qualified in said Court as
o ADMINTSTRATRIX oo of .JAMES TVERSON. BRYANT, .deceased

and gave bond as such according to law; and that said qualification is still in full force and

effect.

Given under my hand and the seal of said Court, this

EXHIBIT A

D



H H Moore Jre. Trucking Co. 134676 - P.0,. Box 477 Apponattox. virginia 24522

{opcmg Camer) - | (Ce e No, ) _ (Sbooo . (Cy) (Phone)
g T i B P 5067-773971 o
SOCIAL SECURITY NO. EXE : (Key . o ¢) ;
o %85S basa I e T on Y=23-8%"

FEDERAL 1.0. NO.
hereinafier called the LESSOR, beng the owner of, orLESSEEwmrwotm«lmomLESSEEherm uqaubﬂnw“w Mmmgprn-dm
. , B i

i -
. L T, SRR

the reverse sids hereot, mmm-gmwwm R T PR Pl . P
racT KE | R _zsmw;__tﬁeﬁwum TR LEASE N0 LA —1—22—83—

oy - 2. STARTAT:
1258676 - IRHO/7E7 VA |™ teramate AT'_S_UUT—DATEW

— :

. TRALER- [© mztcy A -
mwnmmammbumdhmwsmmmmd_z&gummu_- v eIl o
W B 5 a3 ._;"_- 7

. : CONSIGNEE R LT
sS067-7739 ArlcO.Inc-- o 1 Vaxco Prudei .~ e el s S N
- ) Kexpersvilés, Noxth Carolipa _ — .. ..

MANIFEST
’ '_'-':";-k ..'
SR
X s ey '*.-'?i;'-w__'
o | B i ainen
1§86 | [pRtEa
]

= 5 '1 TR T e k'r.:'-- rTGTAL e ol '-—..‘_-L
masonmabadsrmddmredmw

Lgssmmmqmwmummwmmmbl W“’”““‘-‘E—-BM 92-5*}—;&' NEN for delay and imformation as 10 when

belore the above stated tima, LESSOR will cal , Telephone
load will be offered for delivery. if for any reason the load is ‘not delivered as above stated, and LESSOR fails to give nolice as above stated, LESSOR'S
revenue will be decreassd by the following penalties: For the first 8 hours $10.00; for the nexi 16 hours $15.00; for the nexi 24 hours $25.00. In addrtion,
LESSOR'S revenue will be decreased in the amount of any expensas of ABF due {0 late delivery. LESSOR hsreby acknowledges receipt 01 !ho folbmng and

s PR

agraesto-dadmmdszsootunmeﬁ\alsemmormwnpensmmlormtslnseﬂrnfadstomﬂvymmt:wnbowsgmm-': .
S, ST

3.-"-4 ot T

Z y ) o (s.are)
fc&ﬁx‘tfld’”—‘ﬂﬂ?ﬁh"ﬁhoon Sama as fst*‘&rri.z {City) (State) . _ (Pnone
(Strest) : (Cry) =~ (State) {Phona)

(Owner’'s Name if Not Carner)
Ttus cerufies thal the above leased vehicle 1o be used by LESSEE is one whx:h has compleled a movement of exempt commodities (as defined in Secton 203

of the iniersiate Commerce Act or by the interstate Commerce Commission), and such vehicle is next to be used by LESSEE in a loaded movement m any
direction, md.br & one or mon d a series of mwmanrs. foaded or ampry, in the genaraf d:!acban of the ganera! area in wh.cn the eased vsh:ds is oasod

-,m..- %
b E ;Ei :rw Sord




- INSPECTION RECORD (396.2) . : DRIVER AND/OR .
TRACTOR e . | Detecivw { o200, TRAILER Denve | Detective | oD L
Aw Compressor — Breakaway, Emergency e p
Brakes, Servios — Brakes, Service — ; .
Brakes, Parkng —_— Brake Connections i o w |ox w
Breakaway Vahe — |- Hoses, Ar i | ‘f_:_’g Eim §§" o
Clutch-Transmussson — idertihcation _— g ;’g wE gg
Sysiem i Landing Gear ] §g ) >Q
[Fuel System - Lights & Reflectors - o <
[Frth Wneel e Mud Flaps _— = — | = i "
[Heat-Detroster — A Pickup Plate — I 2 § l';\.}' e 2% |
[Roses-Ax =il Tires & Wheets = /
| loentrhcaton i Spangs _— o} i K - o:
lincwcator, A e Unoercarnage — =a - o
{ Lgnts-Reflecions —_| Omer e R -
Mwrors — . -
Seal Beits e Remarks e[r‘Q N @
Spesdometer e 4 % g @ - §
Sprngs —_ | hereby certfy that on the below date 3'" \t'Q % E
Sieerng " A | carefully inspected the above and this @ : o lE
Twes & Wnoas —_— is a true and-‘correct report of same. 1-22-82y N @ -
Wipers — ‘)d ] /{/,/ Oate |nspecied 5 N § g E
Waming Sysiom, Arx ~— £ e - — @ [V 3 z
Omer - ./ S«nature of inspecior 2 o & ;E
| herety cerfy thil cn the daio stited above the person who made the mspection covered by this repon was competen! and I 'EE
quakhsd 10 make sysh mszachion cnd was duly authonzed 1D make such an NSPeCLON as a represematrve of ths company. ENQ 73 N ;:;
1> ifx
3 F L5 ITs
2 182
10 I l 5 e U g - 2=
Daze Sgnature® Otfical Tle [s] i

The LESSEE hereby a

dux‘wledw that 1 has received the above described motor vehide equi

RECEIPT OF EQUIPMENT
ES! Hundumclmmmmdw
AM/PM. or JADUAYY m

LESSOR\//‘7

gl e i fe

/
P

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM. INC. BY L%

) iAun'm:od Agerl—Dnv!r} f&mmzad Agent)
] SETTLEMENT OF COMPENSATION RELEASE OF EOUIPMENT
ADVANCE # s 00,00 THE LESSOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THE RETURN FROM ASF
FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., of the above descnbed equipment and the termnaan o
ADVANCE » 3 this lease at
(Do stnaton)
NOT REPORTING DELIVERY
PEAMITS g AA/PM o0 T n
LE 53505
({Show Neme of Authonzed Cerner)
(AUTHORIZED AGENT- DR VER
- - FORM SC 01
EXHIBIT B DRIVER'S FILE COPY



VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,

Deceased,
Plaintiff

)
)
)
)
)
Vs )  RESPONSE AND GROUNDS OF
)  DEFENSE OF THE DEFENDANT,
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT ) MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF,
SYSTEM, INC. g ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ES-
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

TATE OF CALVIN MACK BATLESS

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING
COMPANY, INC.

and
MARY KATHRYN BATILESS GOFF,
Administratrix of the Estate

of Calvin Mack Bailess,
Defendants

The defendant, Mary Kathryn Bailess Goff, Administra-
trix of the Estate of Calvin Mack Bailess, by counsel, for her
response to plaintiff's Motion for Judgment and for her grounds
of defense to this action, says:

1. That she neither admits nor denies the allegations
of numbered paragraphs 1.,2., 3., 4., and 5. of said Motion for
Judgment.

2. That she denies the allegations contained in
numbered paragraphs 6., 7., 8., and 9. of said Motion for Judgment
and calls for strict proof of each and every allegation therein.

3. That she neither admits nor denies the allegations
of numbered paragraph 10. of said Motion for Judgment.

4. That she denies the allegations of numbered para-

graph 12. of said Motion for Judgment.



5. The defendant specifically denies each and every

allegation contained in plaintiff's Motion for Judgment except

those specifically admitted herein.

_-

S a3 i
‘ l s ;:‘rr.:i:ti i: ﬁ

MAY 16 1983
APPOMATTCX COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT

%@u%, -~ a@ %;\42;

MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF, ADMINIS-
TRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF CALVIN

y =]




Lacey E. Putney, Esquire
PUTNEY AND PUTNEY, p.d.
P. 0. Box 127

Bedford, Virginia 24523

I, Lacey E. Putney, Attorney for the defendant, Mary

Kathryn Bailess Goff, Administratrix of the Estate of Calvin Mack
Bailess, hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing response was
mailed to A. David Hawkins, Esquire, Overbey, Overbey and Hawkins,
Courthouse Square, Rustburg, Virginia 24588, counsel of record for
the plaintiff; to Harry G. Lawson, Esquire, Post Office Box 807,
Appomattox, Virginia 24522, counsel of record for the defendant,
H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc.; and to Thomas C. Spencer,
P.C., 31 West Washington Street, Lexington, Virginia 24450, counsel
of record for the defendant, Arkansas Best. Freight System, Inc., on
this 13th day of May, 1983. ? ’)

e 11
Lacey E. [Putney, Attorney for the
defendant, Mary Kathryn Bailess Goff,

Administratrix of the Estate of Calvin
Mack Bailess
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,
Deceased,

Plaintiff,

RESPONSIVE
PLEADINGS

OF ARKANSAS
BEST FREIGHT
SYSTEM, INC.

v.

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,

H. H. MOORE,JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.,
and

MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF,

Administratrix of the Estate of
Calvin Mack Bailess,

T S S St it St S S i S v S St St i Sl o

Defendants.

MOTION TO STRIKE

The Defendant, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.,
moves the Court to Strike the Motion for Judgment on the
grounds that it is insufficient in law to support any judgment
against this Defendant. The Motion for Judgment alleges a
contractual agreement (Trip Lease) between this Defendant and
H. H. Moore Contracting Company and further alleges that this
Defendant assumed full responsibility for operation of the
motor vehicle to the public. The Plaintiff's allegation is
that the Plaintiff's Decedent was a passenger in the vehicle
which was under the Trip Lease and consequently is not a member
of the public as intended to be protected under the terms of
the Trip Lease. Plaintiff is not a third party beneficiary
under any such contract if proven by the Plaintiff as a matter
of law.

This Defendant further hereby Moves to Strike the

Plaintiff's claim on the grounds that the Plaintiff alleges

11




that the Defendant, Bailess, acted intentionally and that this
Defendant, Arkansas Best Freight Systems, Inc. cannot be held
liable for the intentional act of the said Bailess under the

allegations set forth in the Motion for Judgment.

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

1. This Defendant denies any indebtedness to the
Plaintiff for the amount alleged in the Motion for Judgment or
for any other sum whatever.

2. This Defendant is not advised as to the truth
or falsity of the allegation contained in Paragraph 1 of the
Motion for Judgment and therefore calls for strict proof of it.

3. This Defendant admits that an accident occurred
at approximately the time and date set forth in Paragraph 2 of
the Motion for Judgment. This Defendant admits that it had a
Trip Lease agreement with the Defendant Moore, owner of the
vehicle, but denies that this Defendant was the operator of the
vehicle. This Defendant had entered into a Trip Lease agree-
ment with Moore for the movement of freight under the terms of
a Trip Lease agreement, but the Defendant is unable to read the
"Exhibit B" filed with the Motion for Judgment herein and,
consequently, neither admits nor denies that the said "Exhibit
B" is an accurate copy of the said Trip Lease agreement. This
Defendant admits that the Trip Lease agreement that was entered
into provided that this Defendant should meet its responsibil-
ities to the public as provided by the Interstate Commerce
Commission's regulations but denies that the Trip Lease agree-
ment provides that this Defendant assumed full responsibility

as to the Plaintiff or the Plaintiff's Decedent.

12




4., This Defendant denies that the Plaintiff or the
Plaintiff's Decedent is a third party beneficiary under the
said contract as set forth in Paragraph 3 of the Motion for
Judgment.

5. This Defendant admits the allegations of Para-
graph 4 of the said Motion for Judgment.

65 This Defendant denies that the Defendant
Bailess was an employee of this Defendant but affirmatively
alleges that the said Defendant Bailess was an employee of the
Defendant Moore.

7. The allegation contained in Paragraph 6 of the
Motion for Judgment is a conclusion of law and this Defendant
neither admits nor denies the allegation contained therein but
calls for strict authority for the said conclusion of law.

8. This Defendant denies the allegations of
Paragraphs 7 and 8 of the Motion for Judgment and calls for
strict proof thereof and further renews this Defendant's Motion
to Strike previously set forth in this Responsive Pleading as
to the allegations contained therein.

2. This Defendant denies that the accident oc-
curred as set forth in the Motion for Judgment or that the
Plaintiff or the Plaintiff's Decedent was injured and damaged
to the extent and with the consequences alleged in the Motion
for Judgment and, therefore, calls upon the Plaintiff for
strict proof of such alleged damages.

10. This Defendant denies that it or any employee
or agent of this Defendant was guilty of any act or negligence
which approximately caused the accident in question.

11. This Defendant denies that this Defendant
breached any legal duty owed to the Plaintiff or the Plain-

tiff's Decedent. 12A




12. This Defendant alleges that the Plaintiff's
Decedent, James Iverson Bryant, was guilty of negligence or
assumption of the risk or both which will bar or limit the
Plaintiff's recovery in this action.

13. All allegations in the Motion for Judgment not
expressly admitted herein are denied.

14, This Defendant will further rely on all proper
defenses available to it based upon the evidence adduced
through discovery and at trial and hereby reserves the right to
amend its Responsive Pleadings for such purpose.

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
By Counsel
Thomas C. Spencer, P.C., p.d.

31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450

By: /{jﬂi’”vﬁ . 7T”:‘*—*““‘—__

. Thomas C. Spencer

CERTIFICATE

il
I hereby certify that I have this - day of
Ly X , 1983, mailed a true copy of the

)
foregoinéﬁg;sponsive Pleadings to A. David Hawkins, Esquire,
Overbey, Overbey & Hawkins, Courthouse Square, Rustburg,

Virginia 24588.

= T .
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Thomas C. Spencer
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,

)
)
Deceased, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) ~
s ) -
) o
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., ) Lb
) \
H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., ) 3 %
C/o Thomas W. Lawson ) 3 v
Registered Agent ) 5 ¢
110 Court Street ) «7[ e
Appomattox, Virginia ) :J v
) 5 %8
and ) e E; oA
) i
MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF, ) o i i_
Administratrix of the Estate of ) =R B 5%
Calvin Mack Bailess, ) NG éy}ﬁ'g
Route 1, Box 183B ) ga Ot e
Big Island, Virginia ) 2 ey
Defendants. ) ‘tﬁ'\\jﬁ 2]
[$0 Lo e} -

CROSS BILL OF DEFENDANT
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

1. This Defendant, Arkansas Best Freight System,
Inc. herein alleges that at the time and date of the accident
alleged in the Motion for Judgment heretofore exhibited against
this Defendant herein there existed a contract between this
Defendant, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. and the Defendant
H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc., a copy of which
agreement 1is attached to this Cross Bill and incorporated
herein as if fully set forth in this Cross Bill.

2. Pursuant to the terms of the said agreement the
Defendant H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. agreed to
indemnify and hold harmless this Defendant as set forth in the

agreement alleged in Paragraph 1 hereof.

14




B This Defendant has been required to expend
large sums of money for which the Defendant H. H. Moore, Jr.
Trucking Company, Inc. is liable to it and further if this
Defendant, Arkansas Best Freight Systems, Inc., should be held
liable for any claims set forth in the Motion for Judgment in
this case then it is entitled to receive indemnification from
the Defendant H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. for such
damages.

4. That the accident alleged in the Motion for
Judgment occurred while the contract alleged in Paragraph 1 was
in force and the accident involved the egquipment which was the
subject matter of the agreement alleged in Paragraph 1 and the
agreement is applicable to the damages alleged in the Motion
for Judgment and other expenses and damages which this Defen-
dant has incurred which are recoverable pursuant to the terms
of the agreement.

WHEREFORE, this Defendant Arkansas Best Freight
System, Inc. prays for Jjudgment against the Defendant H. H.
Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. for such sums as are proven
by the evidence in this cause to be due from H. H. Moore, Jr.
Trucking Company, Inc. pursuant to the said agreement and for
such other costs and attorney's fees as this Defendant is
required to expend herein and pursuant to the said agreement.

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
- By Counsel
Thomas C. Spencer, P.C., p.d.

31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450

By: f/;i\~'ﬁfﬁa“ (: E;;:;Q—J\RU‘\__f-

Thomas C. Spencer(

i3
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. Sara eyt Leeten of v, maniinel
TSt wn Genera! Mhice selnra payment ¢ ne mace oraperly signed Delvery Racogt, Bill of Lading or smipping

:r";u'ﬂ'q 0GS et st 17 M N, Jreen |m)¢ ~! lngse rewaunn emppmem, and ABF anthuntly pacs aned Ligns.
i 0 CoUNEy e h Ly "31 W alues wali .cuons SuLjesls you 1o thae pondily clause of this agrevinunt. Also you will Eu resincted trom loading at any ABF

rminals at any linte.

ABF PRO_ | SHIPPER CONSIGNEE WEIGHT
= S067-773971 Armco,InCs Varco Pruden
w Miiddletown,Oh io Kernersvilde, North Carolina -
g Driver to call central dispatcH daily and when empty 1-800-643=-25T3,T5
N 60 [TOTAL |
ESSOR hereby agrees to daliver this badtulheCcnm%nee h& [Ai (P)Mon _.,_51_% I!{oéany reasonlheioagls not delivered on or
elore the above stated time, LESSOR will call Telephone #_ = — . glvihg reason for delay and information as to when

sad will be offered tor delivery. If for any reason the load is not delivered as above stated, and LESSOR fails to give nolce as above stated, LESSOR'S
avenue will be decreased by the loflowing penalties: For the first 8 hours $10.00; for the next 16 hours $15.00; for the n=xt 24 hours $25 00. In addition,
ESSOR'S revenue will be decreased in the amount of any expenses of ABF due 1o late delivery. LESSOR hereby acknowiedges receipt of the lollowing and
‘grees to a deduction of $25.00 from the final seftiement of the compensation for this lease if he fails to comply with the above agreement.

- e Ny st

3NS # 2 . ICC OPERATING AUTHORITIES ___L__PEAMITS OTHER _
L BEGIN AT TAKE HIGHWAY # TO , HIGHWAY # TO
‘ HIGHWAY & TO HIGHWAY « TO 226 -:,—a‘ﬂ@‘?é‘i‘ U _TO =S
I WTEALNE WTH— . CHAUFFERS LICENSE NO. PHYS. CERT.__W
4 . . - : ach
Ccalvin Balless R 2 pox 1074 Appomattox,virginia 24522 ¢ 4
7 (Dnver s Name) (Straet) (City) (State) (Phone)
'_rCo-rP 4ES Y ¥R Moore Same as(SE¥r rm\ ., G Ll . w = BN

(Owner s Name (Street) ' (City) (State) ~ (Phone)
: This certifies t~3r tre above leased venc’s - T as completed a movement of exempt commoditias (as defined in Secuon 203

of the Intersiate Commerce Act or by the Interstate Commerce Commission), and such vehicle is next to be used by LESSEE in a loaded movement in any
direction, and.or in one or more of a seres of rnovements, icaded or emply, in the general dwecton of the general area i which the leased vehicle is based.

DATE TIME b

TEFIMJNAHNG AT

HAULER
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PROOF OF PRIOR EXEJPT HAUL MUST BE ATTACHED

SIGNED

INSPECTION RECORD (396. ZL

DRIVER AND/OR ]

‘ : : " AUTHORIZED AGENT
TRACTOR De:;grvc Defective Co?raatc:sd TRAILER De::glmm Defective Co?rz:oled i OF LESSOR
r Compressor — Breakaway, Emergency —
"akes. Servica o Brakes, Service g
‘axes, Parking — Brake Connections — & w 9z w
-eakaway Vaive - Hoses, Ar e kg as ﬂm 82 50
iuch-Transmisson —— Ideritification _— - jg =g 2%
Inaust System = Landing Gear —— %2 §g
Zei Sysiem o Lights & Reltectors — oL <
h Wneel _— Mud Flaps 2 =0 ‘“_—""L‘EE
=at-Defroster — Pickup Plate — 2< Iy I
sses-Arr | el Tires & Wheels i / ...:
_ennfication 1 — Springs T 0% % 21 0%
‘aicator, Aif ] Undercarnage i =a Q o
.gnts-Rellectors — - Other o \
Zenses s = = |N S N
-2at Beits — Remarks: = ©
alety Equipment i S
seegometer i 9 ‘ & 3
“Bengs e | hereby certify that on lhe below date -t \5‘3 g
esnng — | carelully insppsied the above and lhis R e o«
res & Wheets — is a true atyzg‘orract report of same. 1 -22-83 e & °
vcers = il £5 ALy | 4 :
Yarning Systemn, A = s 3
Yther i = Z/Signature of Inspector Em e
hereby certify that on the date stated above the person who made the inspection covered by Ihis report was competent and % ﬁ.-_z;
swahfied to make such nspection and was duly authonzed 10 make suCh an nspeclion as a representative of this comparny. ~ Q ! 7] ‘:: o~ P
| § NS |E ST
per - % | -SUREE -
19 o 35|z aa
Date Signature Ottical Title o

T lsase
5508
—_———..
ANy
AUVANCE @ s

AT REPORTING DELVEARY N )
PERMITS . &

~ imme RECEIFT OF EQUIPMENT g
2 LESSEE nereby acknnwiadoss that it has recewed Ine above described motor vehicle eqmg:-nsnt frcm the LESSOR unoe the iwms and condiions ol Uw

/'1 :00 PM

AMJ/PM.on January

-2, XRIABX 1982

Cn N 2y o< B fmr

‘Mwl:m IEGN -Drrven)

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEM. INC. BY

Let

thonzed Agent) .

Ll

=~ (

o\

SE'”LEMENT OF COMPENSAHON

CE e 289171 200,00

RELEASE OF | EcanuENT \L
THE LESSOR HEREBY ACKNQWLED( LS Jr-ﬂi E’URN FROM ABF
FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., of the nbov-q‘é‘mgnhw eq\.npmom dnd»me termnation of

thus lease at a - L

(Dasinaton), 4
Frk NI
L] \ L] .
a AW/P M on - ik ’*C?S
(Toma) rq\l‘* - =
\_'Q
?tv (LESSOM

(Show Name of Aithonred Carner)

(AUTHORIZED AGENT-DRIVER)
T rGAM sC Of

o -
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C TEAMS AND CONDITIONS OF TRIP LEASE

1. The LESSOR hereby leases lo the LESSEE the above describad motor vohicla equipmant under -L'.‘ lollowing tarms
and condiions and lhose sat forth on this side heroof which are mado a part heroo! tho same as Il wrilten bolow] It 15 under.lood
that the leased equipment i8 M the exclusive possossion, control, and use of the LES'EEE and that thn LLSSEE ainsumies Iull
_responsibility therefor 10 the pubkc, Ihe shippars and he Interstate Commerce Commtssj CESSOR agrees thal upon tha tormin. Jtion

“_I"Iﬁn's_hm. LESSOR will forthwith surrender and deliver 1o LESSEE all Wdentification signs, license platos, permils cortiliciitions,

/ bills, documents and other personal property of LESSEE; remove from equipment the name or vehicle markings of LESSEE, and
will sign a receipt for raturn of equipment to him. It is further agreed that the term of this lease shall be for the duraton of ons
singlo tnp, commencing with the completion of the inspection of the equipment by the LESSEE and to be terminated upon, the
LESSOR giving the LESSEE a receipt for the retumn of the above described equipment at the destination named above.

2 The Lessor agrees o deliver to the Lesses the above equipment in good running order and condition; maintain the same,
at his expense, in good working condition, and In accordance with safety requirements of the Department of Transportation. In the
event thal leased equipment is not in proper mechanical condilion or for any other reason is deemed inadequale to the Lessee, then the Lessee
shall have the right to transfer freight from leased equipment to another venwcle. All charges such as delivery and storage incident
to the rehandling of such freight shall be assessed agaml Lessor, and Lessee may deduct same from any money due to Lessor,

.3 The Lessee shali nc! ba luablo for the bss ol or damaga to me 1easad squlpment hOwever causod wh:le in use under

dxetamxso!m:srease e g T
A The Lessor shall pay driver's salary, maintain workmen compensation coverage, and pay all 1axes, municipal, state of
fedeTal, based on payroll. L fues Lo m o e [ e BV L

5. Lessor agrees to comply with and obey all federal, state and municipal laws, ordinancss, regulations and requirements
applicable or relating to said leased equipment and the operation and use thereof, and aqgrees to pay all fines due to overioad,
overlength, speeding or other traffic violations, lack of permits or plates or any other fines assessed against him or his driver
for any cause, and further agrees that in the event such fines are paid by Lessee on behalf of his driver or him, the Lessor will re-
imburse the Lessee for such fines so paid. s

- 8. It is agreed that in the event that Lessor or his dnvar shall operate said Ieased equipment and during tha operanon
“thereof shall be pulling a trailer ‘owned by, lsased or interchanged to the Lessee, and said trailer shall be damaged as a resuft
of negligence of Lessor or his dnver, lhsn in Ihat avent Lessor agrees to ranmburse and pay Lessee for such damages. |
y af;\ R - . 2 P i i ..__\-.:.
' \? Lessor agrees to indemnify and hold Lessee harmless from any damage, loss or expenses to cargo transported on leased
equupmam resulting from negligence of Lessor or his driver; or from and-againsf{ clalms demands, judgments,. loss, damages and .
expenses arising from death or bodily injuries to third persons or to property of third | persons resulting from neghgant operation
of leased equipment by Lessor or his diiver; or against claims, demands, loss or action brought or asserfed against Lessee by reason
-of any workmen comensation law or employers liability law ansmg out c! use and operahon of |aasad equipment undar this lease.

r - -
8. For all purposes of this lease and the execution of all parts hereof on behalf of Lessor, the driver, or any other person
in lawful possession of the equipment leased hereby, shall be deemed to be, and to have been duly authorized as, the agent of the
Owner af or Lessee with the nght to re-lea.sa to Lessee herein, the equipment hereby le %

- T - a

vas e ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS

1. Drivers must fumish a signed statement giving total on duty time for the immediately preceding seven (7) days and the
time last relieved from duty prior to this trip. Enter all duty time for the entire day, name of each carrier served and the
begmmng and finishing time for sach carrier. - - - o : -

— -

. 2. Driver must report any arrest or written waming -otice he receives while on duty for ABF Freight Systems, Iné\ar;d submit
same along with Iogs for the trip. . o

3. Dnvors may be subjected to inspection by representatives of the Department of Transportahon either for hours of service
violation or mechanical condition of vehicle. Drivers may be declared “out of service” for excess hours on duty or the. vehicle may
be dodamd “out of sarvice™ until repairs are made to place it in safe operating condition.

h

I .

a. In either of the above situations (he driver must call the Fort Smith SCD cﬂ‘n:a at once if he is on a tr"p for the
special Commaodities Division. Instructions will be given the driver as to the action he must take.

w5

L8 e}

b. Driver must_ fumish the ABF Freight System, Inc., office, at which settlement is made, the vehicle mspecuon repon
given him by the DOT inspector or the wpy of any out of sarvice nol:lce he received. T “ s

5..

i

-

a5

-

. RN N A repor& of rapaurs compieiad must be submitled to ABF Freight System Inc., no later than fifteen (1 5) days from the date of
the inspection. g iy D '-..-.-"‘_.18 . : i~

d. Where a driver has exceeded the hours of sarvice requirement he must fumish a written explanation of mo reason for
such violation. : e



CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that I have this .ﬁﬂ) day of

) T , 1983, mailed a true copy of the

foregoing 94255 Bill to A. David Hawkins, Esquire, Overbey,
Overbey, & Hawkins, Courthouse Square, Rustburg, Virginia

24588.

.
| frDtty K, s e

Thomas C. Spenger

CROSS BILL

1. This Defendant Arkansas Best Freight System,
Inc. herein alleges that at the time and date of the accident
alleged in the Motion for Judgment heretofore exhibited against
I this Defendant herein Calvin Mack Bailess was the agent and
employee of the Defendant H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company,
| Inc.

2. That the accident complained of in the Motion

( for Judgment was not caused by the negligence of this Defendant
Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. and that if the allegations
of the Motion for Judgment of the Plaintiff in this cause are
true the accident was caused by the negligence of the Defendant
H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. and its agent Calvin
Mack Bailess.

3. That should this Defendant Arkansas Best Freight
System, Inc. be held liable for the damages and on the grounds
alleged in the Motion for Judgment herein that the Defendant H.
H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. and the Defendant Mary

Kathryn Bailess Goff, Administratrix of the Estate of Calvin

Mack Bailess, are jointly and severally 1liable to this
Defendant Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. for any such sums

which it may be required to pay to the Plaintiff in this




cause and for such expenses and attorney's fees as it is
required to expend in this cause.
WHEREFORE, this Defendant Arkansas Best Freight

System, Inc. hereby respectfully moves for judgment against the
Defendant H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. and the
Defendant Mary Kathryn Bailess Goff, jointly and severally, for
all damages, costs and attorney's fees suffered by this Defen-
dant as a result of the accident alleged in the Motion for
Judgment herein.

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC,.

By Counsel
Thomas C. Spencer, P.C., p.d.

31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450

1 /‘
N RS S TSN

Thdmas C. Spencer

7

CERTIFICATE
)
I hereby certify that I have this P day of
i%77‘¢ﬁ , 1983, mailed a true copy of the
&

foregoing Cross Bill to A. David Hawkins, Esquire, Overbey,
Overbey, & Hawkins, Courthouse Square, Rustburg, Virginia

24588.

Thomas C. Spencer 2~

20




.-

Circuit Court

ZECEIVED AND FILED
Thaabaner (2 Yoo L
Brnnmenstss -

Clerk,

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

o % ok %K

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,
Deceased,
Plaintiff,
vs. GROUNDS OF
DEFENSE 0OF
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., H. H. MOORE

JR., TRUCKING

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC COMPANY, INC.

and
MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF,

Administratrix of the Estate of
Calvin Mack Bailess,

R N L N N T N N N i

Defendant

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

1. This Defendant denies any indebtedness to the
Plaintiff for the amount alleged in the Motion for Judgment or
for any other sum whatever.

2. This Defendant is not advised as to the truth or
falsity of the allegation contained in Paragraph 1 of the Motion
for Judgment and therefore calls for strict proof of it.

3. This Defendant admits that an accident occurred
at approximately the time and date set forth in Paragraph 2 of
the Motion for Judgment. This Defendant admits that it had a
Trip Lease agreement with the Defendant Arkansas Best Freight
System, Inc., as set forth in Paragraph 2.

4. The Defendant admits the portion in Paragraph 3
that under the lease Arkansas éist Freight System, Inc., assumes |

full responsibility to the public, but the allegation has to



Vs

whom is a third pary beneficiary is a conclusion of law and
this Defendant neither admits nor denies the allegation

contained therein but calls for strict authority for the said

conclusion of law.

5. This Defendant admits the allegations of
Paragraph 4 of the said Motion for Judgment.

6. This Defendant denies that the Defendant
Bailess was an employee of this Defendant but affirmatively
alleges that the said Defendant Bailess was an employee of the
Defendant Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.

7. The allegation contained in Paragraph 6 of the
Motion for Judgment is a conclusion of law and this Defendant
neither admits nor denies the allegation contained therein but
calls for strict authority for the said conclusion of law.

8. This Defendant denies the allegations of
Paragraphs 7 and 8 of the Motion for Judgment and calls for
strict proof thereof.

9. This Defendant denies that the accident occurred
as set fort in the Motion for Judgment or that the Plaintiff
or the Plaintiff's Decedent was injured and damaged to the
extent and with the consequences alleged in the Motion for
Judgment and, therefore, calls upon the Plaintiff for strict
proof of such alleged dmanages.

10. This Defendant denies that it or any employee or
agent of this Defendant was guilty of any act or negligence
which approximately caused the accident in question.

11. This defendant denies that this Defendant
breaced any legal duty owed to the Plaintiff or the Plaintiff's

Decedent.

s



12. This Defendant alleges that the Plaintiff's
Decedent, James Iverson Bryant, was quilty of negligence or
assumption of the risk or both which will bar or limit the
Plaintiff's recovery in this action.

13. All allegations in the Motion for Judgmen
expressly admitted herein are denied.

14, This Defendant will further rely on all p
defenses available to it based upon the evidence adduced
through discovery and at trial and hereby reserves the r

to amend its Responsive Pleadings for such purpose.

H. H. MNORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY,

By Counsel

BY: #{Z g ,(e% %}tc_;%

" THarry G. Lawson

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that I have this {b/ﬁrday of

" T

YT iy S , 1984, mailed a true copy of the foregoing

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE OF H. H. MONRE JR., TRUCKING COMPANY,
to A. David Hawkins, Esquire, Overbey, Overbey & Hawkins
Courthouse Square, Rustburg, Virginia 24588, and Thomas

Spencer, Esquire, 31 West Washington Street, Lexington,

"7/ /7Zz<~—=e~,

‘“Harry G awson

24450,
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

* h k kX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of )
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, )
Deceased, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) GROUNDS OF
) DEFENSE OF
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., ) H. H. MOORE
) JR., TRUCKING
H. H. MOONRE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., ) CNHMPANY, INC.
) TO CROSS BILL
and N
)
MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF )
Administratrix of the Estate of :
Calvin Mack Bailess, Dand /46 19 L¥
Route 1, Box 183B : RECEIVED AND FILED
Big Island, Virginia ’
g g ﬁ % -

A}pﬁoomaﬁox County, Virgink
v !'d ./"} Z " 7
!\/ - } = ;
Ao 2 s “—_ v g, 4 g

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE

1. The Defendant, H. H. Moore Jr., Trucking Company,
Inc., admits the allegations contained in Paragraph 1 of the
Cross Bill,

2. The Defendant admits the allegations stated in
Paragraph 2 of the alleged Cross Bill.

3. The Defendant denies the allegations in Paragraph
3 of the Cross Bill and demands strict proof thereof.

4. The Defendant admits that the accident alleged in
the Motion for Judgment occurred while the contract alleged in
Paragraph 1 was in force and the accident involved the equip-
ment which was the subject matter of the agreement alleged in

Paragraph 1 and denies the rest of the allegation contained in

24




Paragraph 4, because under the terms of the aforesaid lease,

Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., the Leasee, assumed full

responsibility for operation of the motor vehicle to the public.

5. All allegations in the Cross Bill of Defendant
Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., not expressly admitted
herein are denied.

6. This Defendant will further rely on all proper
defenses availabe to it based upon the evidence adduced
through discovery and at trial and hereby reserves the right

to amend its Responsive Pleadings for such purpose.

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.

By Counsel

BY: ﬁé;w; ¢ //Z&M-’:{—,,

Harry/G. Lawson

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that I have this /4éﬂ?day of
‘nga/ugg_‘ ; 1984{ mailed a true copy of the foregoing

GROUNDS OF DEFENSE OF H. H. MOORE JR., TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.

TO CROSS BILL to A. David Hawkins, Esquire, Overbey, Overbey &

Hawkins, Courthouse Square, Rustburg, Virginia 24588, and
Thomas C. Spencer, Esquire, 31 West Washington Street,

Lexington, Virginia 24450,

ey Lo

Harry/f' Tawson
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LAw OFFICES

JVERBEY, OVERBEY
& HAWKINS

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA

VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix *
of the Estate of James Iverson
Bryant, Deceased

Petitioner *
vs. * NOTICE
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM *
INC., et als N
Respondents .
|
TO:z Harry G. Lawson, Esqg.

P.0Q. Box 807
Appomattox, Virginia 24522

Thomas C. Spencer, Esq.
31 West Washington Street
Lexington, VA 24450

Lacey E. Putney, Esq.
P.0. Box 127
Bedford, VA 24523

Richard C. Rakes, Esqg.
P.O. Box 1018
Roanoke, VA 24005

Laurence A. Mann, Esqg.
31 West Washington Street
Lexington, VA 24450

William S. Kerr, Esq.
Appomattox, VA 24522

TAKE NOTE, that on the 7th day of September, 1984,
at 2:00 P.M. in the Circuit Court of Appomattox County, Virginia,
counsel will move for entry of the enclosed order approving

petition and compormise of the above case.

GAIL M. ,BRYANT, etc
. BY f%% i

Of Counsel




ADH:rb
8/31/84

LAw OFFICES

JDVERBEY. OVERBEY
& HAWKINS

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA

A. DAVID HAWKINS

Overbey, Overbey & Hawkins
Attorneys at Law
Courthouse Square

P.0. Box 38

Rustburg, Virginia 24588

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice
was mailed to Harry G. Lawson, Esqg., P.O. Box 807, Appomattox,
VA 24522; Thomas C. Spencer, Esq., 31 West Washington Street,
Lexington, VA 24450; Lacey E. Putney, Esq., P.0O. Box 127,
Bedford, VA 24523; Richard C. RAkes, Esqg., P.O. Box 1018,
Roanoke, VA 24005; Laurence A. Mann, Esqg., 31 West Washington
Street, Lexington, VA 24450; and William S. Kerr, Esqg., Appomatt

VA 24522, all counsel in the above styled matter, this 31lst

day of August, 1984. i 2 édzziz‘“‘//

A. David Hawkins

2'(
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LAw OFFICES

DVERBEY., OVERBEY
& HAWKINS

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA

VIRGINIA: 1IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix *
of the Estate of James Iverson
Bryant, deceased *
Petitioner . *
-
VS. * ORDER
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, *
INC., et als
*
Respondents
*
On this | day of Se¢ 7 , 1984, came Gail M.

Bryant, Administratrix of the estate of James Iverson Bryant,
deceased, and filed her petition for approval of a proposed
compromise of the claim for damages for the injuries and death
of James Iverson Bryant, deceased.

And it appearing to the Court that Tonya Michelle
Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant, daughters of James Iverson
Bryant, deceased, are infants under the age of eighteen years,
the Court doth appoint William S. Kerr, a discreet and competent
attorney at law, as guardian ad litem for said Tonya Michelle
Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant, to represent the interests
of Tonya Michelle Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant in this
proceeding.

WHEREUPON, William S. Kerr, guardian ad litem for
Tonya Michelle Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant, infant daughters
of James Iverson Bryant, deceased, and defendant Arkansas
Best Freight System, Inc., filed their answers to the petition

28

herein.




LAwW OFFICES

JVERBEY. OVERBEY
& HAWKINS

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA

litem for Tonya Michelle Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant,

UPON CONSIDERATION WHEREOF, it appearing to the Court
that all parties necessary to be convened have been convened;
and it further appearing that, while Arkansas Best Freight
System, Inc., denies that it was in any way negligent in the
operation of the tractor trailer truck in which James Iverson
Braynt was a passenger, thereby causing his death on the 23rd
day of Janaury, 1982, it, nevertheless, has offered the sum
of Eighty Thousand Dollars ($80,000.00), in full compromise
settlement of all claims and damages against it arising from
the death of James Iverson Bryant, together with the costs
incident to this proceeding in the amount of $85.00; and it
further appearing to the Court that Gail M. Bryant who is
the only competent beneficiary who would be entitled under
Section 8.01-53 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, to the damages
recoverable in any action against said defendant, Arkansas

Best Freight System, Inc., and William S. Kerr, guardian ad

infant beneficiaries, deeming it to be in the best interests

of Tonya Michelle Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant, having
appeared and requested that the said compromise be approved;

and the Court being of the opinion that said offer of settlement
is a reasonable one and one that is advantageous to the bene-
ficiaries inasmuch as the question of establishing negligence

on the part of Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., is involved
in great uncertainty, doth approve said settlement and compromisg
to be in full settlement of any and all claims and damages

29
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LAw OFFICES

DVERBEY. OVERBEY
& HAWKINS

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA

which may or can be made against Arkansas Best Freight System,
Inc., arising from the death of James Iverson Bryant, and
doth ORDER and ADJUDGE that petitioner recover said sum from
defendant, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.

And it appearing to the Court that James Iverson Bryant
left surviving him Gail M. Bryant, his widow, petitioner herein,
and Tonya Michelle Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant, infant
daughters, and that said Gail M. Bryant, Tonya Michelle Bryant
and Cherie' Kylene Bryant are the only persons entitled under
Section 8.01-53 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, to share in
the recovery hereinabove ordered; and it further appearing
that Gail M. Bryant, the only competent beneficiary, and William
S. Kerr, guardian ad litem for Tonya Michelle Bryant and Cherie'
Kylene Bryant, the only incompetent beneficiaries, have appeared
and consented thereto, the Court doth ORDER and ADJUDGE that
the aforesaid recovery be paid to Gail M. Bryant, administratrix
of the estate of James Iverson Bryant, deceased, and, after
payment of the sum of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) to William S.
Kerr, for his services as guardian ad litem to Tonya Michelle
Bryant and Cherie' Kylene Bryant herein, which sum the Court
determines to be a reasonable fee for said services, and payment
of the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) to
A. David Hawkins, attorney for the administratrix, which sum
the Court determines to be a reasonable fee for his services
in connection with this settlement, and payment of the sum

of Four Hundred Seventy-Eight and 50/100 ($478.50) Dollars,

30




LAw OFFICES

VERBEY. OVERBEY
& HAWKINS

RUSTBURG. VIRGINIA

to A. David Hawkins, attorney for administratrix, for costs
expended in this matter, with the balance then remaining to
be paid as follows:

(1) Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00)
to be paid to Gail M. Bryant as guardian for Tonya Michelle
Bryant. Said guardian shall hold said money in trust for
the benefit of said child until said child reaches the age
of 18, or may invest in an annuity with regular payments to
said child payable until the child reaches the age of 25.

(2) Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500.00)
to be paid to Gail M. Bryant as guardian for Cherie' Kylene
Bryant. Said guardian shall hold said money in trust for
the benefit of said child until said child reaches the age
of 18 or may invest in an annuity with regular payments to
said child payable until the child reaches the age of 25.

(3) The balance of Twenty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Twenty-One and 50/100 Dollars ($29,421.50) to be paid directly
to Gail M. Bryant. No surety shall be required on the bond
of Gail M. Bryant but a personal bond of $25,000.00 is required.

And it appearing to the Court that Gail M. Bryant
has waived any claim to commissions on said fund, it is ORDERED
that no commissions be paid to her thereon.

Thereupon, defendant Arkansas Best Freight System,
Inc., by counsel, in open Court, paid the sum of Fifty-Five Thousa
Dollars ($55,000.00) to Gail M. Bryant, administratrix as

aforesaid, in full settlement and satisfaction of all liability
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now existing or which may hereafter be asserted against it
for or on account of the death of James Iverson Bryant, except
for the payment of $25,000.00 to A. David Hawkins, attorney,
which is the subject of a separate agreement between the parties
to be paid on January 1, 1985, with interest at the rate of
12% per annum from August 20, 1984, and the Court doth ORDER
that Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., be and it hereby
is forever discharged from any other claim or liability.
And the object of this proceeding having been accomplished
it is ORDERED that the same be stricken from the docket of

this Court and the papers therein filed among the ended causes.
ExXCTepT THaT Th< (Acis5- Sl Germs Srtxé By lhrAsases Rosrs FragAl
sy SrEms 4 a,;Lf'H.ﬁ.
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VDav1d Hawkins, Attorney for
Gall M. Bryant

SEEN AND AGREED TO:

Harry G. Lawson, Attorney for
H.H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company,

ki

Thomas C. Spencexy Attorney for
Arkansas Best Freight System,
Inc.

William S. Kerr, Guardlan ad
litem for Tonya Michelle Bryant
and Cherie' Kylene Bryant
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,
Deceased,

Plaintiff,
Ve MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,
H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING
COMPANY, INC.
c/o H. H. Moore, Jr., Registered Agent
U. S. Route 460
Appomattox, Virginia 24422
and
MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF,
Administratrix of the Estate of
Calvin Mack Bailess
Route 1, Box 188B
Big Island, Virginia,

Defendants.

COMES NOW Your Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,
by counsel, and moves for summary judgment on its Cross-Bill
pursuant to Rule 3:18 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of
Virginia. In support of same, Your Defendant would represent unto
the Court that the pleadings and other documents filed in this
action show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact,
and that Your Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., is
entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law. This record
reflects that:

(1) At the time and date of the accident alleged in the
Motion for Judgment heretofore exhibited against this Defendant,
there existed a contract between this Defendant, ARKANSAS BEST
FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., and the Co-Defendant, H. H. MOORE, JR.,

TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., which agreement was binding uéon each of
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the parties thereto and in which agreement the Defendant H. H.
MOORE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., agreed to indemnify and hold
harmless Your Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., from
any claims, demands, judgments, loss, damages and expenses arising
from death or bodily injuries to third persons or to property of
third persons resulting from negligent operation of leased
equipment by H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., or its
driver. A copy of this "trip lease" has been heretofore filed in
this cause and the Defendant H. H. MOOCRE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC., has admitted in paragraph 3 of its Grounds of Defense and in
its Grounds of Defense to the Cross-Bill, paragraph 1, heretofore
filed in this cause, the trip lease agreement with the Defendant
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., as set forth in the Motion for
Judgment, paragraph two, and in paragraph 3 of the Grounds of
Defense to Cross-Bill admit that H. H. Moore, Jr., Trucking
Company, Inc., had agreed to indemnify and hold harmless Arkansas
Best Freight System, Inc., for this claim.

(2) The Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., while
denying any negligence on its part, reached a compromise settlement
with the Plaintiff, GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of the Estate of
James Iverson Bryant, Deceased, in the amount of EIGHTY THOUSAND
and NO/100 ($80,000.00) DOLLARS, together with costs, such
compromise settlement having been approved by Order dated September
7, 1984. The Co-Defendants H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC., and MARY KATHRYN BAILESS GOFF, Administratrix of the Estate

of Calvin Mack Bailess, participated in the settlement negotiations
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and approved the settlement reached by this Defendant, ARKANSAS
BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., with the Plaintiff in this cause.

(3) The Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., paid
the sum of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT and
50/100 ($25,478.50) DOLLARS to A. David Hawkins, attorney for the
Plaintiff, for attorney’s fees and costs, and paid into open Court
the sum of FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND and NO/100 ($55,000.00) DOLLARS to
GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of the Estate of James Iverson
Bryant, Deceased, in full settlement and satisfacticn of all
liability then existing or which might thereafter be asserted
against it on account of the death of James Iverson Bryant, as set
forth in the Order herein above described.

(4) In a declaratory judgment actién brought by Carolina
Casualty Insurance Company to determine its liability arising out
of the accident alleged in the Motion for Judgment, the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, by Opinion dated
August 13, 1986, found that Carolina Casualty had no liability
under its policy as issued to H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC., on the basis that "Carolina’s liability if any arises from
its coverage of Moore who is in turn answerable to ABF under the
express terms of the trip lease. Carolina’s policy with Moore,
however, expressly excludes coverage for "liability assumed...under
any contract or agreement."

Based upon the above, H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC., is liable for the indemnification of Your Defendant ARKANSAS

BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC., in the settlement that was effected in
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the action for death by wrongful act brought on behalf of the
Bryant estate.

WHEREFORE Your Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,
respectfully asks for summary judgment on its Cross-Bill against
the Defendant H. H. MOORE JR., TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., with an
adjudication that H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING COMPANY, INC., is
solely responsible for the full settlement and satisfaction of all
expenditures made by Your Defendant ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM,
INC., in the compromise settlement with the Bryant estate and

litigation of this claim.

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

%WL,OM—UA_

Thomas C. Spenger

Thomas C. Spencer, Counsel for
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
Spencer & Filson, P.C.
31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this 19th day of April, 1991,
mailed, postage prepaid a true copy of the foregoing Motion for
Summary Judgment to A. David Hawkins, Esquire, Overbey, Overbey and
Hawkins, Court House Square, Rustburg, Virginia 24588, Counsel of
Record for the Plaintiff; Lacey E. Putney, Esquire, Putney and
Putney, 305 Otey, P. 0. Box 127, Bedford, Virginia 24523, Counsel

of Record for the Defendant, Mary Kathryn Bailess Goff,



Administratrix of the Estate of Calvin Mack Bailess; the Honorable
Harry G. Lawson, Judge, Juvenile & Domestic Relations District
Court, Court House, Court Street, P. 0. Box 672, Appomattox,

Virginia 24522, former Counsel of Record for H. H. Moore, Jr.,

By: /J(é"”""g SNoa

Thomas C. Spencer/

Trucking Company, Inc.

Thomas C. Spencer, Counsel for
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
Spencer & Filson, P.C.

31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450

_Cz)fﬁ',g, Ad19_ 91
Received, filedand  ( 9.2 B.)

process issued.
Tax$____—0-
Fee$___— o -
Other$_~o —

_%u_@__ fmf’/’\

Appomatiox County, Va.
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VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX
GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of, )
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,)
Deceased, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
) H. H. MOORE, JR.
) TRUCKING, INC.'S
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
) JUDGMENT
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,) Law No. 2190
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

H.H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC.,

and

MARY KATHERINE BAILESS GOFF,
Administratrix of the Estate of
Calvin Mack Bailess

Defendants.

COMES NOW H. H. Moore Jr. Trucking, Inc. ("Moore
Trucking"),by counsel, pursuant to Rule 3:18 of the Rules of
the Supreme Court of Virginia and moves this Court for the
entry of Summary Judgment on the Crossbill of Arkansas Best
Freight Systems, Inc. ("ABF"), and in support thereof states
as follows:

. That ABF in its Crossbill seeks indemnity pursuant
to an express indemnity provision in a trip lease entered
into between Moore Trucking and ABF on January 22, 1982.

2. That the validity of this indemnity provision was

litigated in a declaratory judgment action filed in the United

States District Court for the Western District of Virginia,

RECEIVED AND FILED (gi AN 19 <2/
38 Ar_d.1S__ocLock I
BABBARA R. WILLIAMS, CLERK
ABY. DEP-CLERK
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Lynchburg Division, and by Order of that Court dated Augqust 7,
1985, the indemnity provision was held to be unenforceable.

3. That the decision of the United States District
Court for the Western District of Virginia was appealed to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit and such
decision was affirmed.

4. That ABF's Motion for Summary Judgment on its
Crossbill for indemnity is barred by the doctrine of res
judicata in that the validity of the indemnity provision it
seeks to enforce has been held to be invalid by two Courts of
competent jurisdiction thereby barring this proceeding.

S That this action for indemnity is also barred under

the hold of Sherwood .Truckinq. Inc. V. Carolina Casualty

Insurance Company, 552 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1977) which holds
that an insurer may not seek indemnity from its own insured.
WHEREFORE, H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. moves
this Court for entry of an Order granting Summary Judgment and
further requests that this action be dismissed with prejudice
from the active docket of this Court.
Respectfully submitted,

H. H. MOORE JR. TRUCKING COMPANY

Of Counsel

Phillip V. Anderson

GENTRY LOCKE RAKES & MOORE
800 Crestar Plaza

P.0O. Box 1018

Roanoke, VA 24005
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I hereby certify that on the Als7~ day of Cy)w_
» 1991. I served a copy of the foregoing Motion upon
Thomas E. Spencer, Esquire, Spencer & Filson, P.C., 31 West
Washington Street, Lexington, Virginia 24450, counsel for
Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.

Wil

Of Cobunsel ~

160/01313-001/001.mot
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VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX
GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson
Bryant, deceased,

Plaintiff,

v. Law No. 2190

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY,
- INC.,

and

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

3
MARY KATHERINE BAILESS GOFF, )
Administratrix of the Estate of )
calvin Mack Bailess, )
)
)

Defendants.

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

This matter is before this Court on the Cross Motions for
Ssummary Judgment of the defendants, Arkansas Best Freight
System, Inc. ("ABF"), and H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company,
Inc. ("Moore Trucking"). This wrongful death action was
filed on March 25, 1983 in this Court seeking damages for the
death of plaintiff's decedent which occurred on January 23,
1982 as a result of an accident involving a vehicle owned by
Moore Trucking and leased to ABF at the time of the accident.
Following the initiation of this wrongful death action, ABF
filed a Crossbill against Moore Trucking seeking indemnity for

all claims and judgments secured against ABF in this action.

REC NEX /
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on February 16, 1984, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company
(ucarolina Casualty"), Moore Trucking's insurer, filed a
complaint in the United States District Court for the Western
pistrict of Virginia, Lynchburg Division to adjudicate the
1iability of Moore Trucking to ABF on the Crossbill and also
to adjudicate the existence of whether there was any liability
coverage on the part of Carolina Casualty for the indemnity
claims of ABF.

In addition to ABF, Insurance Company of North America
(INA), an additional insurer for ABF, Aetna Insurance Company,
the insurer for Moore Trucking, Gail M. Bryant and Moore
Trucking were named as defendants in the declaratory judgment
proceeding. While the Declaratory Judgment action was
pending, the underlying wrongful death action was settled
petween the plaintiff and ABF for the total consideration of
$80,000. This settlement was court approved on September 7,
1984. The Crossclaim of ABF against Moore Trucking for
indemnity was continued by Order of this Court dated September
7, 1984.

On August 7, 1985, a Memorandum Opinion and Order was
entered in the Declaratory Judgment action holding that ABF
was not entitled to indemnity from Moore Trucking and that
Carolina Casualty did not have an obligation to provide
liability coverage to Moore Trucking for any claims. (A copy
of that Memorandum Opinion and Order is attached as Exhibit

1.) An appeal followed from the decision of the District
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court. On August 13, 1986, the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit entered an opinion affirming the
judgment of the District Court. (A copy of this opinion is
attached hereto as Exhibit 2.) oOn April 19, 1991, ABF filed
its Motion for Summary Judgment seeking to enforce its
indemnity provisions against Moore Trucking. Moore Trucking
filed its Motion for Summary Judgment on the basis that the
jecisions of the federal courts bar this indemnity claim on
the basis of res Jjudicata. Moore Trucking submits this
memorandum in support of its Motion for Summary Judgment and

in opposition to the Motion of Summary Judgment of ABF.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Moore Trucking is a Virginia corporation with its
principal place of business in Appomattox County, Virginia and
is involved in long haul trucking. At the time the incident
in question arose, Moore Trucking was insured by Carolina
Casualty and Aetna. Carolina Casualty provided a standard
General Liability-Automobile Policy to Moore Trucking which
contained an exclusion for 1liability assumed by the insured
under any contract or agreement.

On January 22, 1982, ABF, an I.C.C. certified motor
freight carrier, entered into a single trip lease agreement
with Moore Trucking, whereby one of Moore's trucks and a
driver, cCalvin Bailess, was to transport cargo on behalf of
ABF from Middletown, Ohio to Kernersville, N.C. The leased

vehicle was principally garaged in Virginia. The trip lease

3
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placed Moore Trucking's equipment in the exclusive possession
and control of ABF and contained an indemnity provision
whereby the 1lessor, Moore Trucking, was to indemnify the
lessee, ABF, from any damages arising from the operation of
the leased equipment.

Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 10927, all 1licensed I.C.C.
carriers are required to provide a certificate of insurance or
other sufficient security to satisfy the I.C.C. that the
public will be adequately protected in the case of an
accident. ABF had procured such coverage with INA and had
filed a certificate of insurance with the I.C.C. so as to
allow the issuance of the I.C.C. permit. 1INA, a Pennsylvania
corporation, was licensed to do business in Virginia and at
the time INA purported to cover ANY AUTO under its liability
policy.

On January 23, 1982, while operating pursuant to the trip
lease, a Moore Trucking's vehicle was involved in an accident
in West Virginia resulting in the deaths of both Moore
Trucking's driver, Bailess, and a passenger, Bryant.
Subsequently, Bryant's Estate brought this wrongful death
action against ABF, Moore Trucking, and the Bailess Estate in
this Court. ABF settled the wrongful death action in the
amount of $80,000 with the Estate of Bryant and now seeks to
recover those sums from Moore Trucking under the express

indemnity provision of the trip lease.
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I. MOORE TRUCKING IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON THE GROUNDS THAT ABF'S CROSSBILL FOR
INDEMNITY IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF RES
JUDICATA.

It is a fundamental proposition of Virginia law that once
an issue has been fully and finally litigated by a court of
competent Jjurisdiction between the same parties, those same
parties cannot seek to relitigate those issues in a separate
action. Flora, Flora & Montagque, Inc. v. Saunders, 235 Va.
306 (1988). The requisites for this doctrine merely require
that a judgment or decree in the first suit be rendered by a
court of competent jurisdiction between the same parties as in
the second or their privies, and the matters in controversy
must be the same in the former suit as in the latter and there
actually have been a determination on the merits. When these
requisites concur, the adjudication in the first suit acts as
a bar not only to the points actually decided in the first
action but to every other point which properly belonged to the
particular matter in litigation and which the parties might
have brought at that time. Michie's Jurisprudence, Vol. 8,
Former Adjudication or Res Judicata, § 2.

In this case, there is absolutely no question but that
the parties are the same. H. H. Moore Trucking and ABF were
both defendants in the Declaratory Judgment action filed in
the U. S. District Court. Both parties had the opportunity to

5
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participate and file any pleadings required. ABF took an
active role in the proceeding and filed an appeal which went
to the U. S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit seeking
to reverse the decision of the District Court.

Moreover, the controversy before this Court on ABF's
Motion for Summary Judgment is precisely the same issue which
was actually adjudicated in the Declaratory Judgment action.
In ABF's motion the sole basis for indemnity against Moore
Trucking is the provision in the trip lease wherein Moore
Trucking agreed to indemnify and hold harmless ABF from any
claims, demands, Jjudgments, losses, damages and expenses
arising from the death or bodily injuries to third persons or
the property of third persons resulting from the negligent
operation of leased equipment by Moore Trucking or its driver.
This was the precise issue that was 1litigated 1in the
Declaratory Judgment action in the U. S. District Court. 1In
Judge Turk's Memorandum Opinion dated August 7, 1985 and
attached hereto as Exhibit 1, part of his decision was
directed solely to the validity of the indemnity provision in
the trip lease. Relying upon the decision of Sherwood
Trucking, Inc. V. Carolina Casualty Insurance Co., 552 F.2d
568 (4th Ccir. 1977), Judge Turk held that:

This Court finds Sherwood controlling in this case.
Therefore, the indemnity provision is unenforceable

against Moore. 1In that it is unenforceable against
Moore, there can be no liability on Carolina or
Aetna. For this reason, summary Jjudgment should be

entered in favor of the plaintiff, Carolina Casualty
Insurance Co. (emphasis added).
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This decision was appealed and the judgment of the
District Court was affirmed. It is equally well established
that an affirmance of a lower court decision renders that
judgment res judicata, meaning that it covers not only
gquestions actually raised, but questions that might have been
raised. Fed. Proc. Vol. 2, § 3:688, p. 637.

What ABF is attempting to do in its Motion for Summary
Judgment on its Crossbill is to relitigate the validity of the
indemnity provision of the trip lease which has already been
decided on two occasions adverse to them. To permit ABF to
relitigate this question again, in essence, provides them with
a third bite at the apple. The District Court concluded that

the indemnity provision in the trip lease was not valid on the

basis of the Sherwood Trucking, supra and this decision was
affirmed by the U. S. Court of Appeals. ABF now seeks to

relitigate that gquestion once again for the third time.
Clearly this is contrary to the policy behind the doctrine of
res judicata which is to promote judicial economy and preclude
inconsistent results between courts of competent
jurisdiction. Accordingly, ABF's Motion for Summary Judgment
should be denied, and Moore Trucking's Motion for Summary

Judgment should be granted.
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II. THE EXPRESS INDEMNITY PROVISION OF THE TRIP
LEASE AGREEMENT IS UNENFORCEABLE BY ABF AGAINST
MOORE.

Notwithstanding the fact that this question has been
adjudicated adverse to ABF by two courts of competent
jurisdiction, Moore Trucking submits that the express
indemnity provision in the trip lease is unenforceable and
that Summary Judgment should be granted in favor of Moore
Trucking.

The trip lease agreement between Moore and ABF states in
paragraph 7 that the "Lessor [Moore] agrees to indemnify and
hold Lessee [ABF] harmless . . . from and against any claims,
demands, judgments, loss, damages and expenses arising from
death or bodily injuries to third persons . . . resulting from
negligent operation of 1leased equipment by Lessor or his
driver." The central issue in this case is whether or not
this express indemnity may be enforced by ABF against Moore.

By virtue of the holding in Sherwood Trucking, Inc., supra,

ABF may not obtain indemnity from Moore Trucking as the latter
is an additional insured under the INA policy issued to ABF.

Sherwood Trucking, supra, involved a factual situation

remarkably similar to this case. In fact the Court of Appeals
noted in its opinion that Sherwood Trucking was factually
indistinguishable. The lessee, entered into a standard trip
lease agreement with John Lawson, Jr. as lessor. Under the
agreement, Lawson agreed to lease a truck and provide a driver
to Sherwood Trucking to haul freight from Indiana to Virginia.

8
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Carolina Casualty Insurance Company insured Lawson, and
Reserve Insurance Company provided coverage for Sherwood.
Lawson's vehicle was involved in an accident with another
vehicle while operating under the terms of the trip lease.
This resulted in the death and serious injury of the driver
and passenger of the second vehicle. Actions were filed
against Sherwood, Lawson, and Lawson's driver. Reserve
defended and ultimately settled the lawsuits. Sherwood then
brought an action against Lawson in the U. S. District Court.
Carolina Casualty declined to defend the action, and judgment
was confessed by Lawson. The District Court entered judgment
against Carolina Casualty in the face amount of the complaint.

On appeal, this Court of Appeals held that an insurer
"may not in its own name or through any claimed subrogated
right it may have in the name of [its insured] claim a duty of

indemnity from its insured." Sherwood Trucking, supra at 573.

The opinion stated further:

the rule that an insurer who has paid the loss
resulting from a peril insured may be subrogated to
all the claims which the insured may have against
any person by whose negligence the injury was caused
does not apply in a case where the injury was caused
by the negligence of the insured himself.

Id., at 572 quoting Builders & Manufacturers Mutual Casualty

Co. v. Preferred Insurance Co., 118 F.2d 118, 121 (6th Cir.

1941).

The Court reasoned that Lawson, the lessor, was insured
under Sherwood Trucking's insurance policy with Reserve and
would commonly be <called "an additional insured."

9
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Consequently, Reserve could not recover from its own insured,
Lawson.

Applying the same reasoning followed in that case, Moore
Trucking and its driver would qualify as additional insureds
under ABF's policy with INA. This status would preclude ABF
or INA from seeking indemnity from Moore Trucking. Moreover,
the operation of the Moore Trucking vehicle at the time of the
loss was with the express consent of ABF by virtue of the trip
lease. The Virginia "omnibus statute" (Va. Code § 38.2-2204)
would require INA to extend coverage to Moore, the lessor, as
the person responsible, and to its driver, Bailess, as the one
actually using the motor vehicle, and ABF has never contended
otherwise.

In prior 1litigation, ABF sought to distinguish Sherwood
Trucking, supra on the basis of the identity of the insurer.
In Sherwood Trucking, supra, the party seeking indemnity was
the actual insurer, Reserve. In this case, however, the
insurance policy between INA and ABF included a $400,000
deductible provision. As a result, ABF was solely responsible
for the settlement of $80,000 wrongful death claim. Thus,
ABF, and not INA, is the party claiming indemnity. Based upon
this difference, ABF has argued that the reasoning of Sherwood

Trucking, supra is inapplicable. This position is incorrect

for several reasons.
The first 1is that the I.C.C. requires insurance

certification which ABF provided. This certification does not

10
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reflect the presence of a deductible in the policy with INA.
The fact that the insurance contract between ABF and INA
carried a deductible does not in any way alter Moore
Trucking's status as an additional insured. The presence of
the deductible provision merely indicates that ABF agreed with
INA to become self-insured to the extent of $400,000. As a
self-insurer, ABF cannot acquire more rights than those of the

insurer, INA. ee Carolina Casualty Insurance Co. v. Belford

Trucking Co., 298 A.2d 288, 121 N.J. Sup. 583 (1972); U._S.

Steel Corp. v. Transportation Indemnity Co., 50 Cal. Rptr.

576, 241 Cal. App. 2d 461 (1966); Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.
v. Market Insurance Co., 296 S.2d 555 (Fla. App. 1974). A

self-insurer has the same duty to insure as an insurer would
have. Dixie Farms, Inc. v. Hertz Corp., 343 S.2d 633 (Fla.
App. 1977). Thus, as a self-insurer, ABF stands in the exact

same position as INA as an insurer. Under Sherwood Trucking,

supra, INA would be precluded from seeking, either in its
own name or the name of its named insured, indemnity from one
of its additional insureds. ABF, as a self-insurer, with the
same duties as INA, would likewise be precluded.

The second reason why we believe that the presence of the
deductible provision does not alter the Sherwood Trucking
analysis is that under the I.C.C. regulations and the phrasing
of I.C.C. Form BMC 91, INA is listed as the party financially

responsible for all injuries sustained in the operation of a

11
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vehicle under the I.C.C. permit. Moreover, Endorsement 86 of

the INA policy provides:
It %s. understood and agreed that no condition,
provision, stipulation or limitation contained in
this policy, this endorsement, or any other
endgrsement thereon, or a violation thereof, shall
;elleve the company from liability herein described,
irrespective of the financial condition, insolvency
or bankruptcy of insured.
It is evident from both the I.C.C. regqulations and the terms
of the insurance policy that INA was the party financially
responsible for every dollar of loss incurred. The fact that
ABF reached some side agreement with INA to indemnify INA up
to $400,000 is absolutely immaterial to the question of Moore
Trucking's liability. The responsible party is INA, the
insurer. This contractual agreement between INA and ABF has
no effect on INA's liability to any other party. Since INA
can claim no right of indemnity through ABF, neither can ABF

claim any such right on its own.

CONCLUSION

Moore Trucking moves this Court for Summary Judgment on
the grounds that ABF's Crossbill for indemnity under the
express provisions of the trip lease is barred by the doctrine
of res judicata. The validity of this express indemnity
provision has been adjudicated by the U.S. District Court for
the Western District of Virginia and decided adversely to ABF.

An appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

12
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on that issue resulted in an affirmance of the District
Court's decision. This question has been litigated between
the same parties on two occasions has been finally decided on
the merits by courts of competent Jjurisdiction. As such,
this matter should not be relitigated and should be barred.
Moreover, Moore Trucking moves this Court for entry of
Summary Judgment on the grounds that ABF may not seek
subrogation from its own insured under the doctrine and
principles set forth in Sherwood Trucking wv. Carolina
Casualty, supra. Accordingly, H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking
Company, Inc. respectfully moves this Court for the entry of
an Order granting Summary Judgment in its favor on the
Crossbill of ABF and further moves that this action be

dismissed with prejudice from the active docket of this Court.

Respectfully submitted,

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING
COMPANY, ENC.

By:
offCdunsel
Phillip V. Anderson
GENTRY LOCKE RAKES & MOORE
800 Crestar Plaza
P.O. Box 1018
Roanoke, Virginia 24005
13

o4




CA OF SERVI
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Spencer, Esquire, Spencer & Filson, P.C., 31 West Washington
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Clerk's Office U.S. Dist. Court
AT LYNCHBURG, VA.

H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING
COMPANY, INC.,
Defendants.

By: James C. Turk
Chief U. S. District Judge

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FILED
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
LYNCHBURG DIVISION AUG 71985
LTS,
By: ALl /} /ﬂ““
CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE ) Peputy Clerk
COMPANY, )
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 84-0029-L
v. )
)
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH )
AMERICA, ) MEMORANDUM OPINION
AETNA INSURANCE COMPANY, )
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, )
INC., )
GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix )
of the Estate of James Iverson )
Bryant, )
and )
)
)
)

This declaratory judgment action is before the court on the
motion for summary judgment filed by the plaintiff, Carolina
Casualty Insurance Company ("Carolina'"). The motion asks this
court to rule that Carolina is not ultimately liable for payment
of an eighty thousand dollar ($80,000.00) settlement which has
been paid by the defendant, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.

("ABF"). The parties have submitted briefs, the court has heard

oral argument, and the motion is now ripe for a decisiomn by this
court.

FACTS

On January 22, 1982, Calvin Mac Bailess, as agent for H. H.
Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, inc. ("Moore"), entered into a trip
lease with ABF which provided that ABF as lessee would have use

of a truck owned by Moore, the lessor. Bailess was to be the
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driver of the truck. ABF had as its liability insurer Insurance
Company of North America ("INA") under a policy which contained a
$400,000.00 deductible. It was INA who provided the
certification of insurance which was required to be filed with
the Interstate Commerce Commission under 49 U.S.C. § 10927.

Moore had two liability insurers, Carolina and Aetna Insurance
Company ("Aetna").

On January 23, 1982, while James Iverson Bryant was riding
as an unauthorized passenger, the truck was involved in a single
vehicle accident which killed both Bailess and Bryant. A
wrongful death action was brought by the Bryant estate against
ABF, Moore, and the estate of Bailess, in the Circuit Court for
the County of Appomattox. That proceeding was resolved by the
entry of a settlement order wherein ABF agreed to pay $80,000.00
to Bryant's estate. It is this $80,000 settlement which is the
subject of this declaratory judgment action.

INDEMNITY PROVISION OF TRIP LEASE

The trip lease between Moore and ABF contained an indemnity
provision which stated, "lessor agrees to indemnify and hold
lessee harmless . . . from and against claims, demands,
judgments, loss, damage and expenses arising from death or bodily
injuries to third persons . . . resulting from negligent

operation of leased equipment by lessor or his driver . . ." See

Trip Lease. Carolina maintains that this provision is

unenforceable under Sherwood Trucking, Inc. v. Carolina Casualty

Insurance Company, 552 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1977), which held that

the lessee's insurer cannot, by way of subrogation, assert the
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lessee's claim for indemnity against the lessor or the lessor's
insurer under the indemnity provisions of a trip lease agreement
where, as here, the lessor would qualify as an additional insured
under the policy issued by the lessee's carrier. ABF argues that
Sherwood is inapplicable because of the $400,000.00 deductible
contained in its policy with INA. This deductible, however, does
not prevent the application of Sherwood. ABF, by electing a
policy which contains a large deductible, has effectively become
a self-insurer for the amount of the deductible and is treated as
the "lessee's insurer'" for purposes of a Sherwood analysis.

This court finds Sherwood controlling in this case.
Therefore, the indemnity provision is unenforceable against Moore.
In that it is unenforceable against Moore, there can be no
liability on Carolina or Aetna. For this reason, summary
judgment should be entered in favor of the plaintiff, Carolina
Casualty Insurance Company.

EXCLUSION FOR LIABILITY ASSUMED BY CONTRACT

Even were this court to accept the argument that Sherwood is
not controlling, the result would be the same as to Carolina
because of the exclusion provision in its policy with Moore.

That provision provides that "[t]his insurance does not apply . .
to liability assumed by the insured under any contract or
agreement." Despite ABF's contention to the contrary, there is
no independent basis for indemnity apart from the contractual
provision in the trip lease. Therefore, were that indemnity
provision to be enforced, the liability would be "assumed by the

insured under [a] contract or agreement,'" and the exclusion would

o8




become effective to preclude liability on the part of
Carolina.l For this reason also, summary judgment would be
entered in favor of the plaintiff.
CONCLUSION

In accordance with the holding of Sherwood, there can be no
liability on the part of Moore to ABF or INA.2 As there can
be no liability on the part of Moore, there can be no liability
on the part of Carolina or Aetna. Therefore, the plaintiff's
Motion for Summary Judgment should be GRANTED. An order

consistent with this opinion shall be entered this date.

DATED: This 42 A&é day of August, 1985.

/1;iéébu» &2 =

thef U. S. District\Judge

A TRUE COPY, TESTE:
Joyce F. Witt, Clerk

B 77
y: dszféiabz<i//;222;ﬂ4av,

Deputy Cler

1. It should be noted that the Aetna policy contained the same
exclusion. Therefore, the same reasoning would apply to preclude
any liability on ‘the part of Aetna.

2. By virtue of the settlement of the claim of Bryant's estate

against Moore and ABF, Moore (and Carolina) would have no further
liability to the estate of Bryant, a defendant in this action.
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Clerk's Office U.S. Dist. Court
AT LYNCHBURG, VA.

FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AUG 71985
LYNCHBURG DIVISION !
ﬂ“' 0. B. #40, P 27 JOYC l"}%
peputy Clerk
CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )
Plaintiff, )
) CIVIL ACTION NO. 84-0029-L
v. )
)
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH )
AMERICA, ) JUDGMENT AND ORDER
AETNA INSURANCE COMPANY, )
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, )
INC., )
GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix )
of the Estate of James Iverson )
Bryant, )
and )
H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING )
COMPANY, INC., ) By: James C. Turk
Defendants. ) Chief U. S. District Judge

In accordance with the Memorandum Opinion filed this day, it

is hereby
ADJUDGED AND ORDERED

that the plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment shall be and
hereby is GRANTED, the effect of which is to hold that Carolina
Casualty Insurance Company has no liability for payment of any
part of the eighty thousand dollar ($80,000.00) settlement.

The Clerk of Court is directed to strike this case from the
court's active docket and to send certified copies of this order
and the accompanying memorandum opinion to all counsel of record.

ENTER: This E; day of August, 1985.

A TRUE COPY, TESTE:

Joyce F. 1tt, Clerk /C;Z;;n4, ,df Q&Zzzk
I &Z/—W ﬂ%dj . District Judge

Deputy Clerk
M~ AJ
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Carolina Casualty Insurance Company,
a Florida Corporation,

Appellee,
versus
Insurance Company of North America,
and Aetna Insurance Company,
Defendants,
and
Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.,
Appellant,
and
Gayle M. Bryant, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,
deceased, Defendants
H. H. Moore, Jr., Trucking
Company, Inc., Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Westgrn
District of Virginia, at Lynchburg. James C. Turk, District
Judge. (C/A 84-0029)

Argued: January 9, 1986 Decidad: August 13, 1986
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Before MURNAGHAN and WILKINSON, Circuit Jugd

ges, and HAYNSWORTH,
Senior Circuit Judge

Thomas C. Spencer for Appellant; Richard C. Rakes (Philip V.
Anderson; Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore on brief) for Appellee.
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PER CURIAM:

This 1is a declaratory Jjudgment action brought
by Carolina Casualty Insurance Co. to determine its liabil-
ity arising out of a trucking accident. The district
court found that Carolina had no 1liability, and we now
affirm.

I.

Carolina, along with Aetna Insurance Co., insured
H. H. Moore Trucking Co., a Virginia-based 1long-haul
trucking company. This suit arises out of a trip lease
agreement Moore entered with Arkansas Best Freight System,
Inc. (ABF) in January 1982. ABF, a certified interstate
motor freight carrier, was insured by Insurance Company
of North America (INA) in compliance with the insurance
requirements of the Interstate Commerce Commission. See
49 U.S.C. § 10927.

The trip 1lease provided that Moore would lease
a truck and a driver to ABF to transport ABF's cargo from
Ohio to North Carolina. The trip lease also rather care-
fully allocated the risks of the run between Moore and
ABF. It first broadly placed the leased equipmeﬁt "in
the exclusive possession, control, and use of [ABF, for
which ABF] assumes full responsibility . . . to the public."
The agreement went on to carve out certain exceptions
to this general assumption of liability. Most importantly,
Moore agreed to "indemnify and hold [ABF] harmless. . .

_3_

63




from and against claims . . . arising from death or bodily
injuries to third persons . . . resulting from negligent
operation of leased equipment by [Moore] or his driver."

While on ABF's run, Moore's driver, Bailess, took
on an unauthorized passenger, Bryant. Bailess' truck
overturned in West Virginia and both men were killed.
Bryant's estate brought a wrongful death action against
ABF, Moore and the Bailess estate in a Virginia state
court. ABF cross-claimed for indemnity against both Moore
and the Bailess estate under the trip lease and on an
allegation of negligence. ABF settled the wrongful death
action for $80,000, paying the entire sum itself because
its deductible with INA was $400,000. ABF's cross-claims
have been continued pending our determination of Carolina's
responsibilities.

Ldie

On Carolina's motion for summary Jjudgment, the
district court found that Carolina was not 1liable for
any part of ABF's $80,000 settlement. Carolina's liability,
if any, arises from its coverage of Moore, who is in turn
answerable to ABF under the express terms of the trip
lease. Carolina's policy with Moore, however, expressly
excludes coverage for "liability assumed . . . under any
contract or agreement." On the basis of this clear exclu-

sion, we agree with the ruling below.

-4 -
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We do not find persuasive ABF's arguments that
Moore has a duty to indemnify it, apart from the duty
imposed by the trip lease, under the rule announced in

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Virginia

Engineering Co.,Inc., 213 F.2d 109 (4th Cir. 1954). In

Virginia Engineering a building contractor and a landowner

were sued as a result of the negligence of the contractor.
A judgment against both was entered which the landower
paid and then deducted from the moneys due the contractor
under the construction contract. That contract also
provided that the contractor should indemnify the landowner
for claims of this type. The contractor then sued its
insurer who defended on the ground that the reimbursement
was in discharge of a 1liability assumed by contract and
therefore not covered by the applicable policy. Id. at
110.

The district court found for the contractor and
we affirmed, holding that the 1liability "was one imposed
by law within the coverage of the policy and not merely
one assumed under contract within the meaning of the exclu-
sion clause." Id. at 111-12. This conclusion was based
on the contractor's apparent primary liability for injuries
resulting from its own negligence. This, we held, was
precisely the risk against which the contractor insured,
and the fact that the payment was routed through a secon-
darily liable party, which the contractor had also agreed
to indemnify, was irrelevant. Id. at 112.

-5-
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The instant case is not controlled by Virginia

Engineering because, here, Moore had no obligation to
indemnify ABF apart from its agreement in the trip lease.
Moore and ABF agreed to place primary responsibility for
mishaps on ABF's shoulders. Although Moore contractea
to indemnify ABF in certain situations, the policy with
Carolina clearly excluded contractual assumptions of liabil-

ity. As in Sherwood Trucking Inc. v. Carolina Casualty

Insurance Co., 552 F.2d 568, 572 (4th Cir. 1977), a case

which for these purposes 1is factually indistinguishable
from the present one, we can find no other basis for
indemnity.

IIX.

It was intimated at oral argument that Carolina
might be 1liable for having mIsrepresented the scope of
the insurance. coverage it gave Moore. Although on the
present record we find 1little merit to such a claim, we
do not hereby foreclose the gquestion should it arise in
the pending state proceedings. We decide no more than
that Carolina is not liable under its policy as issued.

Iv.

The judgment below is affirmed.

AFFIRMED.




July 8, 1991

Mr. Thomas C. Spencer
SPENCER & FILSON, P.C.

3l West Washington Street
Lexington, VA 24450

Mr. Phillip V. Anderson
GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE
0 Franklin Rd., S. E.

P. O. Box 1018
Roanoke, Va 24005

RE: MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY ABF CORP.
Gentlemen: .3

| have considered the matters put forth by the argument of
counsel in light of the contents of the case file, particularly the copies of
the orders entered by both the Federal District Court, Judge Turk, and the
U. S. Court of Appeals. | have reached the following conclusion:

| find that the issue of right of indemnity by ABF, based upon
the contract stated in the Trip Lease Agreement, was clearly before the
District Court and dealt with very explicitly in its memorandum opinion.
"The Court finds Sherwood controlling in this case," (page 3). The Court
found that the deductible agreement did not prevent the application of
Sherwood. The opinion of the Court of Appeals affirmed the judgment of
Judge Turk in its entirety.

It is my judgment therefore, that the doctrine of res judicata
should apply to the Motion for Summary Judgment by ABF, and the Court so

holds. |
7 @f ,/_ 3

03l
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Thomas C. Spencer,
Phillip V. Anderson
July 8, 198l

Page - 2 -

| will ask Mr. Anderson to prepare an order consistent with
this finding and send the same to Mr. Spencer for endorsement.

Yours truly,
nneth M. Co&ing)%/
KMC/fcs
cc: Mrs. Barbara Williams, Clerk

Appomattox Circuit Court
Appomattox, VA 24522

68




LAW OFFICES

CENTRY LOCKE
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ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

VIRGINIA:
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF APPOMATTOX
GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of, )
the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,)
Deceased,
Plaintiff
V.
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.,

H.H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC.,

ORDER

and

MARY KATHERINE BAILESS GOFF,
Administratrix of the Estate of
Calvin Mack Bailess

i i S

Defendants.

On July 5, 1991, Arkansas Best Freight Systems, Inc.
(ABF) and H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. (Moore)
appeared before this Court, by counsel, on their respective
Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment in this matter. Upon
consideration of the arguments of counsel and the memoranda
filed herein it is hereby ADJUDGED and ORDERED that for the
reasons stated in this Court's letter opinion of July 8, 1991
that ABF's Motion for Summary Judgment is DENIED, and it is
further ORDERED that Moore's Motion for Summary Judgment shall
be GRANTED to which action the defendant ABF objects and
excepts.

There appearing nothing further to be done in this
matter, it is further ORDERED that this action be DISMISSED

WITH PREJUDICE and stricken from the active docket of this
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LAW OFFICES

CENTRY LOCKE
RAKES & MCDRE

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA

Court. The Clerk is directed forthwith to certify a copy of

this Order to all counsel of record.

o - -}._
Enter this /J/ day of #é‘/éﬂf/ , 1991.

ENTER: /(%’/fd <. /% /

Ks?neth M. Covingto

We ask for and consent to the
entry of this Order:

GENTRY ?QC%, ES & MOORE

By:

Counsel f6br H.H./Moore, Jr.
Trucking Company, Inc.

Seen and objected to:
SPENCER & FILSON
./
By: “ T/\,D"L-/Z’/“r ( N )J—V\A-__

Counsel for Arkansas Best Freight
System, Inc.

Recorded in Law Order Bk 16 Pg J Y2~

000/1313-1/005.0rder




VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF APPOMATTOX COUNTY

GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, deceased,

V.
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, Inc. et al,
AT LAW CASE NO. 2190
NOTICE OF APPEAL

Comes now the Defendant and Cross-Complainant, Arkansas Best
Freight System, Inc., and files this its Notice of Appeal of that
certain Order entered by the Honorable Kenneth M. Covington, Judge,
Circuit Court of Appomattox County on the first day of August,
1991, denying this Defendant and Cross-Complainant's Motion for
Summary Judgment and granting the Motion for Summary Judgment in
favor of H. H. Moore, Jr., Trucking Company, Inc.

Arkansas Best Freight System gives this Notice of Appeal on
the grounds that the learned Judge erred in holding that the

doctrine of res djudicata barred this Defendant and Cross-

Complainant's Motion for Summary Judgment.

A copy of the Complaint and Action for Declaratory Judgment,
Motion for Summary Judgment, and the Opinion of the United States
District Court and the Opinion of the Fourth Circuit Court of
Appeals relied on by the trial Judge in granting Summary Judgment
are enclosed herewith to be made part of the record herein.

Respectfully Submitted,
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

By Counsel

RECEVED ANDFILED (Cec oy 27 19 &
- 2719 7/ 71
AT__// 4 A ocLock A wf

BY

BARBA ] N
RA H,) WILLIAMS, CLERK

DEP. CLERK




/}ﬁc{-\q%

Thomas C. Spencer

SPENCER & FILSON, P.C.

31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby acknowledge that on thetglij} day of August, 1991, a
true copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal was mailed to Philip V.
Anderson, Esquire, Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore, 10 Franklin Road,
S.E., P. 0. Box 1018, Roanocke, Virginia 24005, Counsel for H. H.
Moore, Jr., Trucking Company, the only other party in interest
herein.

%Jvrfvc ;_04*-&_)\

Thomas C. Spencer

SPENCER & FILSON, P.C.
31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450
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Clerk’s Offica U. S, Dist C:

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT AT LYNCHEURG, VA,
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA FILED
LYNCHBURG DIVISION FE3 18428

CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Florida corporation,

Plaintiff,
v.

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA, a Pennsylvania corporation,
c/o A. R. Bowles, III, R.A.
901 Mutual Building s
Richmond, Virginia 23218

AETNA INSURANCE COMPANY, a
Connecticut corporation, E
c¢/o A. R. Bowles, OI, R.A
S01 Mutual Building
Richmond, Virginia 23219

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC,,
an Arkansas corporation,
e/o  Secretary of the Commonweslth
Richmond,
Virginia

GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant,
deceased, '
c¢/o A. David Hawkins, Esa.
Courthouse Square
Rustburg, Virginia 24588

and

H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY,
INC., a Virginia corporation,
c/o Thomas W. Lawson, R.A.

110 Court Street

Appomattox, Virginia 24522

Defendants.

e e e e’ e et e e S S Nt et N e e e S e i it N N it it S i Sl i N i N Sl i il i i et e ot

73

JOYCE F. WiTT, Clerk .

By < DAt 7 /Z( '
Dzputy Clerk -

Civil No. _ *&-z.- 27— 3%

COMPLAINT
IN ACTION FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
UNDER RULE 57

Y

RECEIVED AND FILED te.. ¥ 19 Y/
AT_7/. 23S O'CLOCKA 71
BARBARA R. WILLIAMS, CLERK

BY - DEP. CLERK

L Plaintiff, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company (hereinafter referred

to as Carolina), is a citizen of the st

Florida by virtue of its incorporation in



-\

£

A .

that state. Insurance Company of North America (hereinafter, INA), is a Pennsylvania
corporation by virtue of its incorporation in that state. Aetna Insurance Company
(hereinafter, Aetna), is a Connecticut corporation by virtue of its incorporation in that
state. Arkansas Best Freight System (hereinafter, ABF), is an Arkansas corporation by
virtue of its incorporation in that state. H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc.,
(hereinafter, Moore), is a Virginia corporation by virtue of its incorporation in this
state. Gayle M. Bryant, Administratrix of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, deceased,
is a citizen of the state of Virginia. The amount in controversy, exclusive of interest
and costs, exceeds the sum of $10,000.

2. On January 23, 1982, Bryant's decedent was riding as an unauthorized

—_——

passenger in a 1977 Kenworth tractor owned by Moore and operated by its employee,
Calvin Mack Bailess, when said tractor, which was then hauling freight pursuant to a
Trip Lease with ABF, overturned in Mercer County, West Virginia, near the City of
Princeton, resulting in the death of both Bryant and Bailess.

3. Subsequently, Gayle M. Bryant qualified as administratrix of Bryant's
estate and then filed - a wrongful death action in the Circuit Court of Appomattox
County against ABF, Moore and the Bailess estate. A copy of the motion for judgment
is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- B 4. ABF was insured by INA for personal injury arising out of its

operations.

S. Moore was insured by Carolina under Pclicy No. GAL 02 41 57 which
was in effect at the time of the aforesaid motor vehicle accident. A copy of said policy

is attached hereto as Exhibit B.
6. Moore was likewise insured by Aetna under Genergl-Automobile

Liability Policy No. CG 18 74 77 for the period August 4, 1981 to August 4, 1982 issued

by the A. W. Hargrove, Ine. Agency of Richmond, Virginia.
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v"if Ts At the time of the accident in question, Moore was operati
y a Trip Lease with ABF to deliver a consignment of goods of Armco, Ine. from Middietown,
Ohio, to a consignee in Kernersville, North. Carolina. A copy of the Trip Lease is
attached hereto as Exhibit C.
8. Although ABF, the lessee, by virtue of the specific terms of the
Trip Lease and also pursuant to the regulations of the Interstate Commerce Commission
under whose certificate it was operating, assumed full responsibility to the publie, and
) the leased tractor and trailer was in its exclusive possession, control, and use, ABF
has heretofore refused to negotiate with Bryant's counsel or to take over the defense
\{ of this action on behalf of Moore. Instéad, ABF has asked Moore to take the responsibility
of either negotiating a settlement or paying any judgment the Bryant estate might
recover and, indeed, ABF has disclaimed any responsibility whatever to the Bryant estate.
9. Carolina's policy issued to Moore contains an exclusion for ligbility
j’/ assumed under any contract or agreement.
| 10. Carolina understands that Moore contracted for insurance to cover
lisbility assumed by contract through A. W. Hargrove Insurance Agency which issued
the policy provided by Aetna.
1. Carolina's policy contains a Passenger Hazard exclusion and the
motion for judgment filed by Bryant (Exhibit A) alleged that Bryant's decedent was a
. passenger at the time of the accident in question.
WHEREFORE, Carolina respectfully asks this Court to require INA and
Aetna to file a complete copy of all policies, endorsements, riders, or any other
attachments issued to ABF and Moore; that ABF file a complete copy of all insurance
papers or other documents in any way pertaining to its obligations under ICC regulations

at the time of this accident; that this Court construe the rights and obligations of all

parties to this action, and that this Court adjudicate that Carolina has no obligation to

the Bryant estate or to ABF under the facts of this case.
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Carolina would respectfully ask further that a speedy hearing be ordered

and that this matter be advanced on the calendar.

Richard C. Rakes

GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE

800 Colonial Plaza
P. O. Box 1018
Roanoke, Virginia 24005

Counsel for Plaintiff

P

CAROLINA CASUALAY INSURANCE
COMPANY /

By:
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

LYNCHBURG DIVISION

CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

)
o )
Plaintifff, ; Civil No. 84-0029-L
V. ) MOTION FOR
) SUMMARY JUDGMENT
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA, )
et al, )
. )
Defendants )

Comes now the plaintiff, Carolina Casualty Insurance Company, by counsel, and
moves for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure. In support of same, Carolina files herewith an affidavit from H. H. Moore,
Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. that the 1977 Kenworth Tractor owned by Moore and occupied
by James Iverson Bryant, deceased, was principally garaged in Virginia at the time of
the accident resulting in the death of Bryant.

In further support of its motion for summary judgment, Carolina attaches hereto

a certified copy of the order entered on September 7, 1984, in the action of Gale M.

Brvant. Administratrix of the Estate of James Iverson Brvant, deceased v. Arkansas

Best Freight System, Ine., et al. pending in the Circuit Court of Appomattox County,

Virginia, which reflects the court-approved settlement of the action for wrongful death
brought by the personal representative of the said James Iverson Bryant, deceased.

The pleadings, the insurance policies filed in this action and the affidavit attached
hereto show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact, and that the plaintiff
is entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law. This record refiects that:

L. James Iverson Bryant was not an emplovee of H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking
Company and hence was a member of the public entitled to protection under the
(i

Interstate Commerce Act and ICC regulations.
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2 Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. (ABF) was lessee, and H. H. Moore,
Jr. Trucking Company, Ine. (Moore) was lessor under the ICC regulations at the time
of Bryant's death.

3. Insurance Company of North America (INA) had in force policy number
1017 insuring ABF and had made the appropriate filings with the Interstate Commerce
Commission.

4, The claim for wrongful death of Bryant was asserted against ABF and
Moore based upon the alleged negligence of Moore's employee and driver, Bailess, and
was settled for the sum of $80,000.

5. ABF, as lessee, would be primarily responsible to Bryant, a member of
the publie, under the ICC regulations.

6. Under §38.1-381(a) of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the INA policy
described above would have to afford coverage to Bailess and Moore because the Moore
Tractor was principally garaged in Virginia and INA was licensed to do business in
Virginia at the time of the accident.

Vi Under the holding in Sherwood Trucking, Inec. v. Carolina Casualtv Insurance

Companv, 552 F.2d 558 (C.A. 4th, 1977), INA cannot enforce the indemnity and hold
harmless provisions of the trip lease between ABF and Moore.

Based upon the above, ABF, as lessee, and INA, its insurer, are solely liable for
the defense of the Bryant claim and the settlement that was effected on the action
for death by wrongful act brought on behalf of the Bryant estate.

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff, Carolina, respectfully asks for summary
judgment against ABF and INA with an adjudication that as between Carolina, Moore
and Aetna, on the one hand, and ABF and INA on the other, that ABF and INA are
solely responsible for the defense and pavment of all claims asserted on behalf of the

Bryant estate.



CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY_

NI,

Of Counsel—™—

Richard C. Rakes

GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE
800 Colonial Plaza

P. O. Box 1018

Roanoke, Virginia 24005

Counsel for Carolina Casualty
Insurance Company

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that on October X< , 1984, I mailed a true copy of the
foregoing Motion for Summary Judgment to Thomas C. Spencer, Esq. and James M.
Phemister, Esq., 31 W. Washington Street, Lexington, Virginia 24450, counsel of record
for Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. and Insurance Company of North America; to
Harry G. Lawson, Esq., P. O. Box 807, Appomattox, Virginia 24522, counsel of record
for H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc.; and to John R. Alford, Esq., Caskie,
Frost, Hobbs, Thompson, Knakal & Alford, P. O. Box 160, 2306 Atherholt Road,

Lynchburg, Virginia 24505, counsel for Aetna Insurance Company.

Of Counsel
_ S
RECEIVED AND FILED << c Ay 19 ¥/
AT_JI 95 OCLOCK 4 M./ | T
SARBARA R. WILLIAMS, CLEEK
aY I DEP. CLERK
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\ ) /Cp Clerk’s Office U.S. Dist. Csurt
AT LYNCHBURG, VA

FILED
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AUG 71085
#40, p. 27 LYNCHBURG DIVISION
JOYC }%
Deputy C!erk

CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE )
COMPANY, )

Plaintiff, )

; CIVIL ACTION NO. 84-0029-L
Ve
)

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH )
AMERICA, ) JUDGMENT AND ORDER
AETNA INSURANCE COMPANY, )
ARXANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEH, )
IXCa. s )
GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix )
of the Estate of James Iverson )
Bryant, )
and )
H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING )
COMPANY, INC., ) By: James C. Turk

Defendants. ) Chief U. S. District Judge

In accordance with the Memorandum Opianion filed this day, it

is hereby

ADJUDGED AND ORDERED
that the plaintiff's Motion for Summary Jucgment shall be and
hereby 1s GRANTED, the effect of which 1s to hold that Carolinsa
Casualty Insurance Company has no liability for payment of aay
part of the eighty thousand dollar ($80,000.00) settlement.

The Clerk of Court is directed to strixe this case from the
court's active docket and to send certified copies of this order
and the accompanying memorandum opinion to all counsel of record.

g

ENTER: This day of August, 1985.

——

| A TRUE CQ2PY, TESTE:

. Joyce F. witt, Clerk } 80 /j;Zé;kﬁﬂ A Q;%&/K

J/{ﬂ/ d// /' /é el | Cwé{ef U. S. District Nudge
e, ;

Deouty Clerk



" W ]{ Clerk's Office U.S. Dist. Court
AT LYNCHBURG, VA,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FILED
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
LYNCHBURG DIVISION AlG 7 1985
S
By: L/e- auvj , //ﬂa

CAROLINA CASUALTY INSURANCE ) Deputy Clerk
COMPANY, )

Plaintiff, )

) CIVIL ACTION NO. 84-0029-L
Vi )
)

INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH )
AMERICA, ) MEMORANDUM OPINION
AETNA INSURANCE COMPANY, )
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, )
INC., )
GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix )
of the Estate of James Iverson )
Bryant, )
and )
H. H. MOORE, JR., TRUCKING )
COMPANY, INC., ) By: James C. Turk

Defendants. ) Chief U. S. District Judge

This declaratory judgment action is before the court on the
motion for summary judgment filed by the plaintiff, Carolina
Casualty Insurance Company ("Carolina"). The motion asks this
court to rule that Carolina is not ultimately liable for payment
of an eighty thousand dollar ($80,000.00) settlement which has
been paid by the defendant, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.
("ABF"). The parties have submitted briefs, the court has heard
oral argument, and the motion is now ripe for a decision by this
court.

FACTS

On January 22, 1982, Calvin Mac Bailess, as agent for H. H.
Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. ("Moore"), entered into a trip
lease with ABF which provided that ABF as lessee would have use

of a truck owned by Moore, the lessor. Bailess was to be the
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driver of the truck. ABF had as its liability insurer Insurance
Company of North America ("INA") under a policy which contained a
$400,000.00 deductible. It was INA who provided the
certification of insurance which was required to be filed with
the Interstate Commerce Commission under 49 U.S.C. § 10927.

Moore had two liability iﬁsurers, Carolina and Aetna Insurance
Company ("Aetna").

On January 23, 1982, while James Iverson Bryant was riding
as an unauthorized passenger, the truck was involved in a single
vehicle accident which killed both Bailess and Bryant. A
wrongful death action was brought by the Bryant estate against
ABF, Moore, and the estate of Bailess, in the Circuit Court for
the County of Appomattox. That proceeding was resolved by the
entry of a settlement order wherein ABF agreed to pay $80,000.00
to Bryant's estate. It is this $80,000 settlement which is the
subject of this declaratory judgment action.

INDEMNITY PROVISION OF TRIP LEASE

The trip lease between Moore and ABF contained an indemnity
provision which stated, '"lessor agrees to indemnify and hold
lessee harmless . . . from and against claims, demands,
judgments, loss, damage and expenses arising from death or bodily
injuries to third persons . . . resulting from negligent

operation of leased equipment by lessor or his driver . . ." See

Trip Lease. Carolina maintains that this provision is

unenforceable under Sherwood Trucking, Inc. v. Carolina Casualty

Insurance Company, 552 F.2d 568 (4th Cir. 1977), which held that

the lessee's insurer cannot, by way of subrogation, assert the
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lessee's claim for indemnity against the lessor or the lessor's
insurer under the indemnity provisions of a trip lease agreement
where, as here, the lessor would qualify as an additiomal iasured
under the policy issued by the lessee's carrier. ABF argues that
Sherwood is inapplicable because of the $400,000.00 deductible
contained in its policy with INA. This deductible, however, does
not prevent the application of Sherwood. ABF, by electing a
policy which contains a large deductible, has effectively become
a self-insurer for the amount of the deductible and is treated as

the "lessee's insurer"

for purposes of a Sherwood analysis.

This court finds Sherwood controlling in this case.
Therefore, the indemnity provision is unenforceable against Moore.
In that it 1is unenforceabie against Moore, there can be no
liability on Carolina or Aetna. For this reason, summary
judgment should be entered in favor of the plaintiff, Carolina
Casualty Insurance Company.

EXCLUSION FOR LIABILITY ASSUMED BY CONTRACT

Even were this court to accept the argument that Sherwood 1is
not controlling, the result would be the same as to Carolina
because of the exclusion provision in its policy with Moore.

That provision provides that "[t]his insurance does not apply . .
to liability assumed by the insured under any contract or
agreement." Despite ABF's contention to the contrary, there is
no independent basis for indemnity apart from the contractual
provision in the trip lease. .Therefore, were that indemnity
provision to be enforced, the liability would be "assumed by the

insured under [a] contract or agreement,'" and the exclusion would
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become effective to preclude liability om the part of
Carolina.l! For this reason also, summary judgment would be
entered in favor of the plaintiff.
CONCLUSION

In accordance with the holding of Sherwood, there can be no
liability on the part of Moore to ABF or INA.2 As there can
be no liability on the part of Moore, there can be no liability
on the part of Carolina or Aetna. Therefore, the plaintiff's
Motion for Summary Judgment should be GRANTED. An order

consistent with this opinion shall be entered this date.

DATED : This ,j//é day of August, 1985.

llore. 2 DA

hief U. S. District\Judge

A TRUE COPY, TESTE:
Joyce F. Witt, Clerk

1. It should be noted that the Aetna policy contained the same
exclusion. Therefore, the same reasoning would apply to preclude
any liability on the part of Aetna.

2. By virtue of the settlement of the claim of Bryant's estate
against Moore and ABF, Moore (and Carolina) would have no further
liability to the estate of Bryant, a defendant in this action.
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FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

%\\2 No. 85-1909

Carolina Casualty Insurance Company,
a Florida Corporation,
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Apoellee,

versus

Insurance Company of North America,
and Aetna Insurance Ccmpany,

D=fendancts
and
Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.,
Arrcellant
and
Gayle M. Bryant, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, )
deceased, DeZ=ndants
H. H. Moore, Jr., Trucking
Company, Inc., Arpcellee.
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Districhk of Virginia, ar Lynchburg. James C. Turk, Diszriet
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Before MURI/IAGHAN and WILKINSON, Circuit Judges, and HAYNSWORTH,
Senior Circuit Judge

Thomas C. Spencer for Appellant; Richard C. Rakes (Philip V.
Anderson; Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore on brief) for Appellee.
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PER CURIAM:

This is a declaratory Jjudgment action brought
by Carolina Casualty Insurance Co. to determine its liabil-
ity arising out of a trucking accident. The district
cocurt found that Carolina had no liability, and w2 now
affirm.

I.

Carolina, along with Aet~a Insurance Co., insured
H. H. Moore Trucking Co., a Virginia-based long-haul
trucking company. This suit arises out of a trip lease
agreement Moore entered with Arkansas Best Freight System,
Ine. (ABF) in January 1982. ABF, a certified interstate
motor freight carrier, was insured by Insurance Company
of North America (INA) in comp.iance with the insurance
requirements of the Interstate Commerce Commission. See
49 U.s.C. § 10927.

The trip lease provided that Moore would lease
a truck and a driver to ABF to transport ABF's cargo from
Ohio to North Carolina. The trio lease al;o rather care-
fully allocated the risks of the run between Mocre and
ABF. It first broadly placed the leased equipment "in
the exclusive possession, control, and use of [AEF, for
which ABF] assumes full responsibility . . . tc the public."
The agreement went on to carve out certain exceptions
to this general assumption of liability. Most importantly,
Moore agreed to "indemnify and hold [ABF] harmless. . .

-3-
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from and against claims . . . arising from death or bodily
injuries to third persons . . . resulting from negligent
operation of leased equipment by [Moore] or his driver."

While on ABF's run, Moore's driver, Bailess, took
on an wunauthorized passenger, Bryant. Bailess' truck
overturned in West Virginia and both men were killed.
Bryant's estate brought a wrongful death action against
ABF, Moore and the Bailess estate in a Virginia state
courc. ABF croFS*claimed for indemnity against both Mocre
and the Bailess estate under the trip lease and on an
allegazion of negligence. ABF settled the wrongful death
acticn for $80,000, paying the entire sum itself because
its deductible with INA was $400,000. ABF's cross-claims
have besn continued pending our determination of Carolina's
responsibilities.

LT ;

On Carclina's motion for summary Jjudgment, the
district court found that Carolina was not liable for
any part of ABF's $80,000 settlement. Carolina's liability,
if any, arises from its coverage of Moore, who is in turn

answerable to ARBF under the express terms of the trip

leas=. Carolina's "policy with Moore, however, expressly
excludes coverage for "liability assumed . . . under any
contract or agreement." On the basis of this clear exclu-

sion, we agree with the ruling below.

-4 -
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L

We do not £find persuasive ABF's arguments that
Moore has a duty to indemnify it, apart from the duty
imposed by the trip 1lease, under the rule announced in

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Virginia

Engineering Co.,Inc., 213 F.2d 109 (4th Cir. 1954). in

Virginia Engineering a building contractor and a landowner

were sued as a result of the negligence of the contractor.
A judgment against both was entered which the landower

paid and then deducted frcm the moneys due the contractor

under the <construction contrackt. That eontract alsec
provided that the contractor should indemnify the landowner
fcr claims of this type. The contractor then sued 1its

insurer who defended on the ground that the reimbursemen:z

(o]

was in discharge of a 1liability assumed by contract an

therefore not covered by the &applicable policy. Id. at
116,

The district court found for the ccntractor &and
we affirmed, holding that the 1liability "was one impcsel

by law within the coveracs c¢f thz pclicy ani no:- meraly

one assumed under ccntract withirn the meanidg of ths exclu-
sien eclause." Id. at 111-12. This cenclusicn wa& baszz
on the contractor's apparent prizery liebility for injuries

resulting from its own negligence. This, we held, was
precisely the risk against which the ccntractor insuregd,
ané the fact that the payment was routed through & secon-
darily liable party, which the contractor had also agreec

to indemnify, was irrelevant. Id. at 112.

-5- 89



The instant case 1is nct controlled by Virginia

Enginesring because, here, Moore had no obligation to

indemnify ABF apart from its agreement in the trip lease.
Moore and ABF agreed to place primary responsibility for
mishaps on ABF's shoulders. Although Moore contracted
to indemnify ABF in certain situations, the policy with
Carolina clearly excluded contractual assumptions of liabil-

1Ey. As in Sherwood Trucking Inc. v. Carolina Casualty

Insurznca Co.,.552 F.2d 568, 35372 (4th Cir. 1977), a case

whicn Zor these purposes 1is factually indistinguishable
from the present one, we can find no other basis for
indemnity.
TET.
It was intimated at oral argument that Carolina

might be 1liable for hzving misrepresented the scope of

the insurance coverage it gave Moore. Although on the

0}

present record we find little merit to such a claim, we
20 nect hereby foreclose the gquestion should it arise 1in
the rcending state proceedings. We decide no more than
that Carclina is not liable undsr its policy as :>ssued.

IV

The judgment below is affirmed.

AFFIRMED.

S ——



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF APPOMATTOX COUNTY

GAYLE M. BRYANT, Administratrix
of the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, deceased,

V.
ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, Inc. et al,
AT LAW CASE NO. 2190
STIPULATION OF RECORD ON APPEAL

Comes now, Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc., and H. H.
Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc., by counsel, and hereby stipulate
that the Motion for Declaratory Judgment and the Motion for Summary
Judgment filed by Carolina Casualty Insurance Company in the United
States District Court, the Opinion of the United States District
Court and the Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit in that certain cause styled Carolina Casualty
Insurance Company v. Insurance Company of North America, et al, are
to be filed and included in the record on appeal of this cause.

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.

By Counsel

r//+7iJ,L{&y Fo J%ZQ;MME;J’k,_/

Thomas C. Spenfer

SPENCER & FILSON, P.C.

31 West Washington Street

Lexington, Virginia 24450

Counsel for Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.

AND:

i 4
ucking Company, Inc. — Cm-DF&EDzﬂi7m5”4 1QJ1

AT G.ca__CCLOCKLAM.
6 AHBARA R, WILLIAMS, CLERK
. Cony DEP. CLERK

|'|'|

Ph{llip V. Andersgn, Esquire
GENTRY, LOCKE, RAKES & MOORE BY
10 Franklin Road, S.E.

P. 0. Box 1018

Roancke, Virginia 24005

Counsel for H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc.

; - 91




CLERX
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGHWA

VIRGINIA: IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

GAIL M. BRYANT, Administratrix of L

the Estate of James Iverson Bryant, e _

Deceased, / RICHMOND, VIRGINIA
Plaintiff, '

V. AT LAW CASE NO. 2190

ARKANSAS BEST FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC.
H. H. MOORE, JR. TRUCKING COMPANY, INC.
and
MARY KATHERINE BAILESS GOFF,
Administratrix of the Estate of
Calvin Mack Bailess
Defendants.
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

Comes now Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. pursuant to Rule
5:17 and files this Assignments of Error as part of its Petition
for Appeal in this cause.

Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc, the Appellant herein hereby
assigns as error the ruling of the Court that the Declaratory
Judgment obtained by Carolina Casualty Insurance Company against

Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc. in the Federal Court is res

adjudicata as to Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc’s, Cross-Claim

against H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc. in this cause.
Respectfully Submitted,
Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.

' By Counsel
By: ‘JL("‘“ML?’ (:T,igzgiﬂL»Cﬁeﬂ

Thomas/C. Spencer p

SPENCER & FILSON, P.C.

31 West Washington Street

Lexington, Virginia 24450

Counsel for Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO RULE 5:26D

The undersigned, Thomas C. Spencer, hereby certifies that a
copy of the foregoing Assignments of Error has been served on
Phillip V. Anderson, Esquire, Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore, 10
Franklin Road, S.E., P. O. Box 1018, Roanoke, Virginia 24005,
counsel for the Appellee, H. H. Moore, Jr. Trucking Company, Inc.
the only other party in interest herein, by mailing a true copy
thereof postage, pre-paid to the foregoing address this 29th day of

October, 1991, in compliance with Rule 5:17(D).

/
-//77;5~¢v (T,%77Qqﬂdiﬂrf\_

Thomas C. Spencer

SPENCER & FILSON, P.C.
31 West Washington Street
Lexington, Virginia 24450
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